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October 31, 2007

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda Counry Heaith Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2d Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

RE: Voluntary Cleanup Action
300 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, Califomia
ACC Projea Number: 6748-017.02

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of McMorgan & Company LLC and The Balk of New York Trust Company, N.A. as
Corporate Co-Trustee for Carpenters Pension Trust Fund for Northem Califomia; Northern
California Carpenters PTF, the owning entity of 300 Hegenberger Road, ACC Environmental
Consultants, hrc. (ACC) is informing you of their intent to proceed with a voluntary cleanup at the
Site to address residual petroleum hydrocarbons identified in shallow soil and groundwater. The
optnnum goal of remedial soil excavation was summarized in ACC's Jloly 23,2007 Remedial Action
Plan and the minimum goal of this work is to achieve accepted soil cleanup goals for commercial Site
use. The Site has historically been zoned commercial and it will likely be redeveloped for
comnercial use in the near future.

ACC is also contacting the Oakland Fire Deparnnent and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
fot concurrence with this work and to expedite regulatory review once the remedial work is
completed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 638-8400, ext. 109 or by email at
ddement@accenv. com.

U5^o"*
David R. DeMent, PG, REA II
Division Manager / Senior Geologist

/drd: krb

Nordrern Califomia: 7977 Capurell Drive, Suito 100 . Oakland, CA 9462'1 . (510) 638-8400 . Fax (510) 638-8404
Southern California: 1541 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 516, Los Angeles, CA 90017 . (213) 353-1240 . Fa,< (213)353]1244
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April 5, 2006

The Bank of New York Trust Comoanv
Ms. Mary Schroeder
McMorgan & Company LLC
One Bush Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Dear Ms. Schroeder:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak c"rffnflF4,444 Hegenberger Loop, oakland, cA94621

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the December 15, 2005 Work Plan- Additional Subsurface
lnvestigation 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, California prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants. The goals of the additional site investigation are to further
characterize subsurface conditions and obtain additional data for the human health and
ecological risk assessments, with the ultimate goal of site closure. Ten exploratory
boring locations are proposed for soil and groundwater sampling. The work plan also
provides comments and proposes additional work to adequately respond to the County's
February 24,2003 letter. In general, we concur with the work plan' We have the
following technical comments for your information and response.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

'1. Disposition of former UST spoils- Though records for the disposition of the
approximate 350 cubic yards from the tank removal do not exist, the analytical
results for samoles from the soils are such that the soils would be allowed to be
reused on-site as "clean" fill. Because it is believed this soil was reused on-site, no
further information is required for this issue.

2. Utilities and Sensitive Receptor Survey- Information on the depth and location of
utility trenches along Hegenberger Rd. and Hegenberger Loop will be provided in the
final report. lt is your consultant's opinion that depths to groundwater observed in
monitoring wells at the site are the result of a partially confined groundwater
condition and that actual groundwater is encountered at or below 12' bgs. Therefore,
they conclude that it would be unlikely that utilities would be acting as preferential
pathways. The closest well identified in a DWR search is an inigation well located
approximately 500' cross-gradient from the site. Your consultant, therefore
concludes, it is unlikely that this or any other well is affected by the release from this
site. Upon receipt of the utilities information, no further information on these items is
required.

3. Groundwater as a drinking water source- Groundwater beneath ihe slte has not been
shown to be non-potable and is within the area designated as a significant drinking
water resource by the SFRWQCB East Bay Plain Beneficial Use Study. However,
given the intended commercial use of the site and the numerous administrative
restrictions preventing installation of a drinking water well in this area, it is
reasonable to consider environmental screening levels (ESLs), which reflect
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:

. April 26, 2006- Confirmation figure of the boring locations

. June 26,2006- Additional Subsurface Investigation Report

groundwater not being considered a drinking water source and a commercial
exposure. Eventual site closure will be considered for commercial use only.
Risk Assessmen! Please include in your fulure risk evaluation all constituents of
concern (COCs) detected at the site. "Grab' groundwater samples must be
evaluated and logically included or excluded in your data set evaluation. New data'
when obtained, should be used to replace any old data, which would be expected to
have biodegraded.
Additional Site Investigation- We concur with the proposal to further characterize lhe
fuel release in soil and groundwater. Former areas of concern and areas where data
gaps exist should be targeted. The areas of concern are the former underground
tank pits, the dispenser islands, the former oil water separator and those areas
down-gradient of these areas. Most of the elevated soil and groundwater samples
can be attributed to releases to and from these areas. We believe Figure 2 in ACC's
work plan is incorrect in noting the former UST areas. We believe the former fuel
USTs were located in the northwest corner of the site, beneath the previously noted
stockpile soils. This location could account for the contamination observed near
MW-3. Based upon the previous soil and groundwater data we make the following
recommendations to the boring locations and sampling:
8-6 should be moved to the former location of sample OWS/SB1 to determine the
vertical extent of contamination and impact to groundwater.
An additional boring should be advanced where sample WOT was taken to
determine the vertical extent of contamination and impact to groundwater.
An additional boring in the former location of SB-8 should be taken to determine the
vertical extent of contamination.
B-7 should be moved approximately 30'southeast of MW-3, in the assumed area of
the former fuel USTs. A groundwater samples should be taken.
B-8 should be moved to where SB-10 was to determine vertical extent of
contamination.
84 or B-3 should be moved to former location of boring SB-11, to determine vertical
extent of contamination.
B-10 should be moved to where SB-13 was to determine vertical extent of
contamination and groundwater impact.
The specific sampting depths proposed should be based upon field observations,
with the intent of determining the vertical extent of contamination. Soil samples
should be screened in all samples and analyzed to verify vertical extent of
contamination or when impacted noted. The dispenser samples are assumed to
have only shallow soil impact, however, if soil contamination is observed near
groundwater a water sample should also be taken. Based on past data' MTBE
analysis is not required on the samples.
The address referred to this site is incorrect. Based upon parcel maps, the
addresses of this site are 300 Hegenberger Rd. and 45-81 Hegenberger Loop.
These addresses will be used to refer to the site when closing the site.



. {

Ms. Marvscnroeaer O
RO 184,444 Hegenberger Loop
Page 3 of 4

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Saft:ty Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests'
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
reouirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geokacker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more informalion on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb,ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reportino).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at bamey.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following; "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisffing these
reouirements with all future reoorts and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.'l)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
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engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately ticensed professional and include'the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the Gounty District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

&r,,"r1^ u^__
Barney MYChan
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants ,7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100,

Oakland. CA 94621
4-,t-08 444Hegenberger Loop
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Mr. Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
rr3r Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite z5o
Alameda, CA 94502-9995

Subject: 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA 9462r
Fuel Leak Case ROooooolS4

Dear Mr. Chan:

the resolution of six specific factors prior to site closure:

r. The source has been removedi
z. The site has been adequately characterized;
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It is my understanding that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board

The plume is not migrating or is stable; , ',.:.
No water wells or other sensitive receptive receptors are likely to be impacted;
The site presents no significant risk to human health;
The site presents no significant risk to the environment. ,"j

I again request a meeting in order to discuss these criteria and to determine which factors
have not been fully answered in our previous correspondence and closure requests. I
respectfully suggest an agenda addressing the following concerns:

t. Does Alameda County apply these factors? If not, how are differences of opinion
settled?

z. Did the previous site investigation address item z?
l. Has tbe prior groundwater rnonitoring addressed item 3?
4. Is Alameda County using risk based screening levels or site specific target levels?
5. Can additional groundwater monitoring or a focused subsurface investigation fill

the perceived data gaps and address the County's concerns?
6. Does Alameda County have a higher standard for closure than the 6 factors? If so,

what is the higher standard?
7. Are other mechanisms, such as deed restrictions, available to facilitate closure?

In order to expedite and finalize this matter, I request that a representative from the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, attend and
participate in developing a final closure package.

One Bush Sircet, Suite 800 ,San lrrancisco, Calitomia 94104

'"1:.i). w\..w:mcmorgan.com Pl,,,rf (415) 788-9300 r,rr. (415) 616 9390
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Mr. Barney M. Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Page two

The Owners ofthis site have expended considerable time and resources toward closure in
preparation for development of the site. We do appreciate your assistance in this
comolicated matter and look forward to a successful conclusion.

cc: D. Drogos, ACHCS
Patrick G. Murray, McMorgan & Company LLC

Insurance
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DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RON[/ENTAL PROTECTION
113'l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (sl0) 337-9335

October 2, 2003

Ms. Mary Schroeder
Mc Morgan and Co.
I Bush St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Ms. Schroeder:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000184,444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA9462l

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received the Response to Technical
Comments and Obsenations datedMay 23,2003, prepared by Tetra Tech EM Inc.

ACEH staff performed a detailed r€view of the case file for the subject site and issued a
regulatory directive letter dated February 24, 2003, detailing data gaps and additional work
needed in order to progress your site towards case closue. In our letter we detailed specific
directives based on current state guidelines and regulations.

We have carefully reviewed Tetra Tech's responses and do not find their technical justifications
compelling and deem them insufficient in addressing our regulatory concems. Your consultant
submitted responses that were not substantive, did not provide any ofthe technical data requested,
and did not address our specific comments regarding th€ data gaps at your site. Our directive
letter of February 24,2003, still stands.

At this time our office does not have the additional data necessary to progress this toward case
closure. In addition, the Addendum to the Risk Assessment and Recommendations for Additional
Ifork tequested in orr February 24, 2003, letter has not been submitted by the due date of March
28, 2003, and is considered late. We request that you submit this report to our office by
November 3, 2003.

You may conlact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

d4 &a-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, D. Drogos

4{4H€gl,oop?TechRq



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

oa
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ll

Septenrber 11, 2003

Ms. Mary Schtoeder
Mc Morgan and Co.
1 Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Dear Ms. Sch'roeder:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONIIENTAL PROTECIION
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5101 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000184, 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has previously
requested a formal report responding to specific technical issues presented in our February 24,
2003 letter. Your March 4, 2003 letter stated that your consultant has already responded to these
items. The prior e mail correspondences were not under the signature and stamp of a registered
professional nor did they adequately address all the items in our February 24, 2003 letter. Your
technical report was requested by March 28, 2003.

Please submit the requested technical repofi to our office within two weeks or no later than
September 26, 2003. Our office will be available to meet and discuss any technical questions
after the submittal of the requested report.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerelv.

fu*trtt'(UL"-
Bamey M. than
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Messrs. D. Sheeks and W. Kim, Tetra Tech, 10670 White Rock Rd., Suite 100,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
2reprq444HegLoop
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March 4, 2003

Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Matetials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Serwices Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9335

Subject: 444 Hegenbetget Loop, Oakland, CA 94621
Fuel Leak Case RO00000184

Dear Mr, Chan;

Alomedq Counfy

MAR 0 7 ?nfl

Environmentol Heollh

Thank you for your letter dated February 24, 2003. I understood that the issues you
discussed in your lettel were the subject of eadier corespondence with out consultant, Tetra
Tech E,M Inc., datrng back to November 2002. I believe the consultant has already
responded substantiallv to these irems.

It now appears that there has been a change in the requfuements necessary to close this
conrmetcial site. Based on the history of this proiect as well as the length of time associated
with the closure process, I would like to request a meeting to discuss specific and final
requirements for site closute. In otder to expedite and finalize this mattet, I request that a
representative from the Califomia l{egional Watet Quality Contol Board, San Francisco Bay
Region, attend and participate in developrng a final closure package.

Tetra Tech is formalizing a response to your request fot an Addendum to the Rrsk
Assessment dated Octobet 18,2002. In the interim, I would appreciate your assistance in
setting up a meeting as soon as possible. I suggest the week of March 31" to allow us all
time to clear our schedules.

Wc do appreciate yout assistance in this complex matter and look forward to a successfrrl
conclusion.

D. Dtogos, ACHCS
Waltet Itim, Tetrz Tech
Patrick G. Murray, X{cMorgan & Company LIC

One Butb Strcei Sulte 800 San Franchco, CA 94104 Telephow 415-788-9300 FAx 415-616-9300

Sincetely,

Insutance

o.l@.p.ur
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Febnary 24,2003

Ms. Mary Scbroeder
Mc Morgan and Co.
1 Bush St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Ms. Schroeder:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000184, 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, C1'94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staffhas reviewed the
case file for the subject site in response to the recommendation for site closure fiom your
consultant. We have determined that additional information is needed to progress your site
toward case closure. We request that you adclress the following technical comments and submit
the technical report requested below.

Techn:ical Comments and Observations

Site investigations have identified elevated benzene crncentratjons in soil borings SB-13 @13
ppm, SB-10 @4.7 ppm and WOTS @6.7 ppm. Soil samples were not taken for chemical analysis
in a number ofborings (SB-5 through SB-16), which exhibited elevated PID readings. Such
readings are used to determine which borings should be analyzed when performing subsurface
investigations. The utility survey performed and provided our office was not adequate. Actual
depths ofutilities were not provided.

L Please clarify and document the disposal of all soil and groundwater waste generated
and./or previously existing at this site. This should include the original 350400 cubic
yards of soil at the site and any other generated waste from tank removal and subsurface
investigations.

2. Please submit a signed and stamped signature page or cover letter attesting to the contents
ofthe October 18,2002 Tier2 Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation as required
under the Business and Professional Code sections 6735 and7835.1.

3. The utilities survey provided is insufficient. Please provide cross-sectional diagrams
indicating the depth to utilities and depth to groundwater. We request that you evaluate
the potential for contamination mi$ation along preferential pathways. A utilities map
has been provided for the area near 451 Hegenberger Rd. (Chenron Station) indicating
ihat this information is al"ailable. Based upon the shallow soil and grormdwater
contamination at the site, both vapor and dissolved phase migration pathways appear
possible.

4. The elimination ofthe exposure pathway of groundwater ingestion cannot be assumed.
Physical or chemical data or other reasonable justification should be provided to support
this conclusion.

5. Soil type application ofthe Oakland IILR document recommends that this be determined
by soil sieve analysis. An alternative is to determine the risk based screening 1evel
(RBSL) for the three soil tlpes found in the Oakland ULR documant and cornpare the
most conservative RBSL with the site contaminant concentration.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510) 337-933s



Ms. Mary Schroeder
Mc Morgan and Co.
444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakiand, 94621
RO0000184
Februny 24,2003
Page 2

7.

All constituents of concem (COCs) found at the site are to be included in your risk
evaluation. These constituents include those chanicals besides benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes mentioned in the Tier 2 RBCA. The other COC concentrations ate
to be evaluated with appropriate cleanup levels.
When evaluating the potential exposure pathways, residenfial exposure should be also be
evaluated even if this pathway is not intended at the present time. A deed restriction or
closwe for current land use may be used to eliminate this exposure pathway evaluation.
All existing soil and groundwater data must initially be evaluated in your Human Health
Risk Assessment (HIilL.A). This includes "grab" groundwater samples. Evidence must
be provided to exclude this data.
Please note tlle Oakland IILR documents states that ifa chemical of concern is capable of
leaching to groundwater and groundwater at the site is considered a source of drinking
water, you should consider the chemical to be present in the subsurface even if it is not
there currently or has yet not been determined to be there. Because there is a lack of
subsurface soil data (>1 meter) and indication that subsurface contamination exists
(elevated PID screening values), subsurface RBSLs must be evaluated. As an altematrve,
additional soil sampling, limited soil excavation or soil gas samples are options to address
this concem.

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following technical report to our office according to the following schedule:

. March 28, 2003- Addandum to Risk Assessment, response to the above items and
rec ommendations for additional work.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (5 I 0) 567 -67 65 .

Sincerely,
,/) t

fuA^eKil4 Ua--
i"*.,, tu. t{h"n
Hafdous Matenals Specialist

Cl/B. Chan, D. Drogos, files
Mr. D. Sheeks and W. Kim, Tetra Tech, 10670 White Rock Rd., Suite 100, Rancho Cordova,

cA,95670
4d4Hegl@pTechRq
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December 6, 2001
stID 5814/ RO0000184

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda; cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Mr. Pahick Murray
Mc Morgan & Co.
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: 444 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA9462l

Dear Mt. Mutray:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 4, 200i Third Quarter Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the referenced property prepared by Tetra Tech EM Inc. Based
upon the results of this monitoring event and consistent with the discussion I had with
Ms. Mary Schroeder of Mc Morgan & Co. and Mr. Walter Kim of Teka Tech, your
consultant proposes performing a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation for the
site. This RBCA should use the City of Oakland technical document since it uses
conditions and assumptions specific to Oakland sites. Keep in mind, there may be a
requirement for having either a risk management plan @MP) or a deed notice because of
residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Tetra Tech also proposes discontinuing monitoring. Our office concurs with this
proposal on the condition that the RBCA be submitted and evaluated prior to March 9,
2002. This date is five months after the October monitoring event. If the RBCA has not
been submitted and reviewed by this date, you should schedule anotier monitoring event.

You may contact me at (5 10) 567 -67 65 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

vqchtu-

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Clts. Chan. files
Walter Kim, Tetra Tech, 10670 White Rock Rd., Suite 100, Rancho Cordova,

cA 95670
RBCA4,l4HcgRd



May 3,2001
Via Facsimile and US Mail

Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alameda County, Health Care Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C A, 94502-657 7

Re: 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA
Tetra Tech EM Inc. Project Number P1389

Dear Mr. Cha-q:

Tetra Tech EM Inc.

10670 White Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 r (9l6) 852-8300 r FAX (9 | 6) 852-0307

o
fr

/ *4r 
o,e

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me and the representatives of McMorgan &
Company, Mr. Patrick Murray and Ms. Mary Schroeder. We appreciated your comments and
recommendations conceming the ongoing site investigation and proposed sale and development
of the referenced property. Based on our meeting of Friday, Apil27,2001 we came away wittt
the understanding that one or two additional quarterly groundwater monitoring of all existing
wells should be conducted and that based on trends associated with target contaminants, a Risk-
Based Corrective Action analyses should be conducted using the American Society for Testing
and Materials standards.

You mentioned that based on current information from site investigations, the lack ofbeneficial
use of the underlying aquifer, lack of nearby sensitive receptors, and the proposed likely use as a
hotel that closure would be likely and eminent. You further commented that although your off1ce
will be the initial reviewer of any closure request, that the Califomia Regional Water Quality
Control Board has the final authorization for site closure. We understand that as a condition of
closure, a risk managernent plan may be required for the site and should the site be developed, a
site health and safety plan and engineering controls may also be required.

As I informed you at our meeting, I have scheduled the next quarterly groundwater monitoring to
take place on Monday, May 7,2001. Should you have any questions or if I can be of further
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 916.853.4505.

Sincerelv.

,z."r.{d) ll /2"-.----'
Walter H. Kim
Program Manager

WHKxnak/},1eeting Mitrutes o1042?01

ccr Mr. Palrick Murray, McMorgan & Company

€ cont ins rccyd€d nb€r and is re.yclable
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916.852.8300
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Tetra Tech Eltf,'Jnc.
10670 Whle Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rrncho Cordon, CA 95670 r (916) 852-8300 r FAX (916) 852'0307

May 3,2001
Yia Frcslndle and US Mail

Mr, Barney M. Cban
Alameda County, llealth Care Agency
I131 Harbor Bay Parkwoy, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577

Re; rl44 Ilegenborger Loop" Oaklatrd, CA
TeFa T€ch EM Inc. ProJect Number Pl3E9

Dear Mr. Chan:

Thank you for taking ihe time to meet wifb mc and the r€presentatives of McMcgan &
Company, Mr. Patriok Murray and Ms. Msry Sckoeder. We appleciated your commerits and
recommendations concerning the ongoing site irtvestigacion afld pro'posed sale and dweloprnenl
of the refeffircsd propety. Based on our neetirg of Friday, Apcil 27, 2001 we came away with
the understanding that one or two additional quartorly groundwater monitoring ofall etdsting
wclls should be conducted and that based on tcnds associated with target contaniDantr, a Risk-
Based Corrective Action analyses should b€ cooducted using the American Society for Testing
end Materials standads.

You mentioned that based on currcnt information forn aite investigations, tbe lack of bpoeffcial
us€ offte utrderlying aquifer, lack ofnearby sensitive receptors, and the proposcd likely usc as a
hot€l that closure would be likely and edfflerrt. Yotr fur*rer commented that eltboueh your office
will be the initial reviewer of any closure request, that $e ealifornia Regional Water Quality
Conhol Board has the finsl authorization for site closure. We uaderstand that as a oondition of
closure, a risk manageaneat plan may be required for the site f,nd strould the sitebe developed, a
site health and safety plan and cargineering coatrols may also be required.

As I infomred you at our neeting, I have scheduled the next quarterly groutrdwater monitoring to
take place on Monday, May 7, 2001. Should you have eny qu$tions or if I can be of ftnher
assisunce, please do not hesitate lo cotrtact m6 at 9l 6.853.4505.

Sineerely,

.fr/a-d+ H H-:-
Walte,l H. Kim
Progmrn Manager

WHlC.nElvM€ering Mnoret af 042701

clJ: Mr- FiEick Mqrray, McMotB l & ConFTry

@ conr.hi r.qd€d tbd rnd 13 ..(tEhbl.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI!4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Surte 250
A{ameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (s10) s37'9335

April 3,2001
srrD # 5814

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Company
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Fralcisco, CA 94104

Re: Site Investigation at 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland CA9462l

Dear Mr. Murray:

Our office has received and reviewetl the March 9, 2001 Fouth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above site as prepared by Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TTEMI), your consultant. This
report also includes the results of a sensitive receptor survey and the installation of two off-site
wells, MW-7 and MW-8.

The results ofthe sensitive receptor survey did not identiff any down-gradient drinking water
wells from this site. The nearest surface water body is approximately 800' southwest of the site
and would not likely be impacted given the gradient and current observed concentrations. There
was a potential risk ofpreferential migration ofdissolved contaminants via the ulilities identified
ie water, sanitary sewer, etc lines. The initial results from the off-site wells does not indicate that
the contaminant plurne has migrated off-site absent the presence ofpreferential migration through
the utilities.

Our office has the following comments to the recommendations made in this report:

. We agrce that quarterly groundwater monitoring of the wells should continue. This data will
be used to support your verification ofthis site's release being stable and of"low risk".

. The additional groundwater data should ultimately be used to revise the original risk
evaluation. You may recall that the original evaluation concluded potential human health
risk via the pathway groundwater volatilization to indoor air. Additional data should be used
to revise this evaluation when site closure is recommended.

o The analysis of the fuel additives MTBE, DIPE et al may be discontinued given the absence
ofthese contaminants in past monitoring events.

o In regards to testing for natural attenuation factors, this information has seldom been shown
to be consistent with anticipated theoretical results and therefore, may not always be useful.
You may do this testing as you choose, however, please run dissolved oxygen and oxidation-
reduction potential on your groundwater samples during your quarterly events since oxygen
is the most common and favorable electron pair acceptor.

. At this time, our office does not see the need for an additional monitoring well.



Sincerely,

e%M An-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

l: n. cnan, files

Mr. Patrick Munay
tl44 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland CA94621
srID # 5814
April 3, 2001
Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Mr. W. Kim, Tetra Tech EM Inc., 10670 White Rock Road, Suite 100, Rancho Cordova,
cA 95670

Coh4luBeglrop
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November 1, 2000

Environmental I {ealth Services
I 13 lHarbor Bar Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502
Attn: Mr. Barney Chan

Re: 444 Hegenbergersire bTf

Dear Mr. Chan,

This letter is to inform you ofthe current schedule for the fieldwork proposed at the site
referred to as "444 Hegenberger". Your office approved a work plan submitted by Tetra
Tech EM Inc. on behalf of McMorgan & Co. that included the installation of two
additional monitoring wells off-site and the collection of quarterly groundwater
monitoring samples.

The current expected date for the installation ofthe monitoring wells is Tuesday,
December 12,2000 and the subsequent collection of groundwater monitoring samples on
Friday, December 15. 2000.

Delays in installation ofthe two additional monitoring wells have prevented the
collection of groundwater monitoring samples dwing the third quarter' These delays
were caused by the time involved with compliance with submission of a minor
encroachment permit with the City of Oaklald, getting private party permission for well
placement, and with the processing time of the city of Oakland. An additional delay
occurred because the union driller could not schedule the work prior to the
aforementioneC dates.

Tetra Tech EM Inc. intends to collect groundwater samples within the scheduled
quarterly dates. Our office will contact you at least 72 hours prior to the installation of
the wells. If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 853-4570.

Sincerely,
c - / ,  , r - - , /
.,ffi',,_ilCffi"r-.

./,llohn H. Lane
" Proiect Manager

Walter Kim, TTEMI
Pat Munay, McMorgan

4 $r4
--

(o

f\j

S contarns recycled liber and is fecyclable
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r-553 P.nu02 F-921

10670 White Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 r (9 l6) 852-8!00 r FAX (9l6) 852a307

August 31, 2000
Vi4 Fac{imlle b $"{
Mr, Barney M- Chan
Alarneda County, Healrh Care Agency
I | 3l Harbor Bay farkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945024577

Re: Quarterly Groundwatef Monitoring, Sccond Qur er 2000 by ErC, Inc.
{44 Hegenberger Loop, Osklnnd, Crlitbrnia
Tetru Teeh EM Inc. Project No. Pt3$!t.04

Deat Mr. Chan:

Tetra Tech EM Inc. (T[EMI) is iil rcceipt of the Quartedy Groundwalel Moflitoring Sectrnd Quafier 2000

report dated August 16,3ge!2000 by qC, Inc. The groundwater sampling evern for the second quaner

of 2000 was conducled prior to the cliert, McMoreEn & Conrpany (Client), contra5ting with TTEMI to

' feprescnt thsrn and lhe subsequent work plan wbmitted by TTEMI to your oflice.

ErC, Ine. no longer represents dre Client and moreover, has bcr'n rcquested to srop all futre work at the

subject site on bchalfofthe Clieut. The rcsulrs ofthe second quartcr 2000 grourdwater monitoring event

wi be used as historicel dara and the concluaions and recommendations will be re-evaluated afbr the

installation of thc pmposed off-site groundwater monitoring wells and subsequent groundwater

monitoring.

Should you have any questions or ifyou reguire additional clarificarion, please do not hcgitate !o co[tact

me at 916.853.4505 (direc0.

Sincerely,

/-dn#4r_:__
Walrcr H. Kim
Program Manager

FHKirflu k/P I 1t9.04 Clorificarion

ccr JoelCaffInlu|, ltlMl
Iohn Lsnq'ftEMl
Fdriclr Mu|'Ey, McMore{n
Msry S.tuoeder, MsMlxtsdn

$ co'w:.s rccnlod frer snd rs r€crcleble
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dtrector

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICE{
ENVIFONME;\JTAL PROTECTION
1l31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Aranled.r,  CA c lr)02-6577
1510) 567-670C
FAX r5t0) 337 9335

July 25, 2000
srID # 5814

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Co.
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: Work Plan for Additional Environm€ntal Investigation at 444 Hegenberger Loop,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Murray:

Our office has received and reviewed the July 21, 2000 work plan by Tetra Tech EM Inc.
(TTEMI) for additional investigation at the above referenced site. The work plan calls for two
tasks, a sensitive receptor survey and the installation of two additional off-site monitoring wells.
The receptor survey will identifo nearby wells, surface water bodies and utilities, which could
serve to preferentially direct groundwater migration. The off-site wells will attempt to define the
limits of the petroleum plume, which has likely migrated beyond the limits of the property.

Our office approves of this work plan. Should access to the proposed monitoring well locations
be difficult td obtain, please consider other similar locations. Please analyze at least one soil
sample from each well bore hole for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, as gasoline, BTEX
and MTBE.

You may contact me at (5 l0) 567-67 65 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

&^"ua0u"*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Coffman, Tetra Tech EM Inc., 10670 White Rock Rd., Suite 100, Rancho Cordova,

cA 95670
Wp.p{44H€gLoop



Tetra Tech lnc.
10670 White Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 r (9 | 6) 852-8300 + FAX (9l6) 852-0307

o
EM

July 06, 2000
Via US Mail

Alameda County, Health Care Agency
Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Mr. Barney M. Chan
Re: Request for Workplan Extension for Additional Environmental Investigation

444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Chan:

As follow-up to our telephone conversation yesterday in regards to the subject site, we
discussed that McMorgan & Company (McMorgan) has retained Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TtEMl) to
provide environmental consulting services for the subject site. We also discussed your letter
dated May 18, 2000 commenting on ErC, Inc.'s First Quarter 2000 Monitoring Repod and Risk
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation. Your letter requested a workplan no later than
June 19, 2000 for the installation of an off-sile down-gradient well, the performance of a
sensitive receptor survey and the collection of physical parameters to be used in a future Tier 2
RBCA,

This letter is written to confirm the new due date of July 21, 2000 for submittal of the requested
workplan for additional work to be performed at the site.

The program manager for TtEMI regarding this site is Mr. Walter Kim, who can be reached at
(916) 853-4505. I will be the project manager and provide technical assistance and oversight for
the site and can be reached at (916) 8534561. I have enclosed both our business cards for
your use.

Should you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely,

JMCrmak/Request for Extension

cc: Walter Kim/TtEl,4l
Patrick lu u rrayllrcl\/lorga n
L,lary Schroeder/McMorgan

oel Coffman, R.G.,

[?a tt rF
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirectcr

0ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVIC

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

May 18,2000
stID # 5814

Mr. Patrick Munay
McMorgan & Co.
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: Environmental Investigation at 444 H€genberger Loop, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Murray:

Our office has received and completed the review of the First Quarter 2000 Monitoring report,
inclusive of the installation report for monitoring well MW-6, and the Risk Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) Evaluation for the above site as prepared by E2C, your consultant. This letter
serves to comment on the results and recommendations made in these repods.

The monitoring report includes the following observations:
o Groundwater concentrations of gasoline, diesel and benzene have not demonstrated either a

stable or declining trend. Elevated levels of these constituents are found in MW-3 and MW-
2. Therefore, continued quarterly groundwater monitoring is recommended.

. The new well, MW-6 installed down-gradient of the former waste oil tank exhibited all tested
constituents; diesel, gasoline and BTEX in groundwater, Therefore, the up-gradient extent of
groundwater contamination lies somewhere between former well MW-l and MW-6.

r Groundwater elevation in MW-4 is lower than all other wells. As such, it appeats that there
are several gradient directions, one northerly and one westerly. Thereforg your consultant
recommends investigating whether nearby sites may be pumping goundlvater, which might
influence this well. Because the elevation of MW-4 is consistendy lowel this pumping, if it
exists, must be continuous over a long period of time. Our office has no objections in
investigating the possibility of off-site pumplng,

o Dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential roadings have been run twice and the
results are inconclusive. Nevertheless, the dissolved oxygen readings could be increased to
more optimum levels. Enhanced bio-remedlatlon may be considered whetr reviewing
possible remediation options.

o The concentration ofpetroleum contaminants increased significantly in MW-3, It appears
that the groundwater contamination plume has migated off-site. Our oflice concurs with
your consultant's recommendation to install an additional down-gradient well.



You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

t ,r

fu.at* k4 C{tn-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialisi

/. '  
"..n-, 

n,r,

Mr. Patrick Murray
stID # 5814
444 Hegenberger Loop
May 18, 2000
Page 2.

The Risk Based Corrective Action evaluation conservatively compared the highest groundwatef
chemical concentrations against the Tier I risk based screening levels (RBSL) for the following
exposure scenarios:
o Groundwater ingestion; and
. Groundwater volatilization to indoor and outdoor air, and failed (exceeded) these screening

levels.
Please be aware that groundwater ingestion is not likely a complete pathway, however, you would
still need to evaluate both surface and subsurface soil exposurc pathways in both commercial and
residential and construction worker scenarios unless a deed restriction is provided precluding
these.

Your consultant recommends collecting site specific data to be included in aTier 2. In addition,
your consultant again states that the grorurdwater plume is not yet defined, the gtoundwater
concentrations do not appear stable and a sensitive receptor survey has not yet been performed.

Our office concurs with these observations, therefore, you should continued monitoring
until a stable plume is observed and provide a work plan within 30 days or no later than
June 19,2000, for the installation ofan off-site dowl-gradient well, the performance ofa
sensitive receptor survey and the collection ofphysical parameters to be used in a future
Tier 2 RBCA.

Mr. William Lawson, E2C,382 Martin Ave., Santa Clara, CA 95050-3112
MonRBCA444Hegtaop
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

February 2, 2000
stID # 5814

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Co.
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: 444 Hegenberger Loop., Oakland CA 94621

ENVIRONM ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFIONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Murray:

This letier serves to comment on the E2C Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Fourth
Quarter 1999 for the above site. This report also includes the clqsure of monitoring well MW-l
as requested by the neighboring site undergoing development. Prior to its destruction, MW- 1 was
sampled. The results of the sampling of MW- I were consistent with the first three monitoring
events ie low to non-detectable petroleum concentrations. It appears that the September 1999
sampling result (TPH as gasoline @ 3 100 ppb) is not representative of current site conditions and
our oflice will not require a replacement well for MW- l.

Our oflice was requested to project the future expectations for the site, since development is
being considered. After review ofhistorical data, it appears that at least one additional
monitoring well will be necessary to determine groundwater impact immediately down-gradient
of the former waste oil tank. Soil and grab groundwater data (from SB-8 and SB-2 through SB-4)
indicate a potential for elevated contamination. Therefore, although a replacement well for MW-
I is not necessary, an additional well is necessary for site characterization. Water and a minimum
ofone soil sample should be analyzed for the analytes: TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX,
halogenated volatile organic compounds, semi-volatiles and the metals; cadmium, chromium,
fead, nickel and zinc. Please submit a well installation work plan to our office within 30 days
or no later than March 6. 2000,

Once the groundwater contaminant concentration near the former waste oil tank is established,
you should perform a human health risk assessment in advance of recommending site closure as a
low risk site, If there is a need to develop the site,pr please insure that environmental sampling
is sufficient to support site closure prior to closing the existing wells.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

"'!ffi,xu'-
Hrz ardous Materials Soecialist

C: B. Chan, files /
Mr. William Lawson, E2C, 382 Martin Ave., Santa Clara, CA 95050-31 12
444HegLoop
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December  13 .  199g
Proiect Number 1 1 24SCO I
VIA Facsimi le & U.S. Mai l

Attent io  :

SUBJECT;

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Co.
Orre Bush St., Suite 8OO
San Francisco.  CA S4104

Schedule to Abandon Well Mw.1
444 Hegenberger Road
0akland.  Cal i torn ia

Deat Mr. MLr/ray:

We have received you. authorization 10 abandon well N/Tw-1 at the above referenced site. The
well destruction has been scheduled for Decenrber 27, 1999 ar 0900. For your informstiorr, we
will bs using Weeks Drill ing ol Sebastopol. They a/e memhers of the Operaling Engineer's
Union, Tltey are also the drill ing cor pany that installed the wells,

lf any developmerrts arise regarding this work, we wrll keep yorr informed.

Sincerely,
/.1

o/ffi*=,;{furr-sr*-*-
Williarrr A, Lawson v

ProjeEt Geologist

Walter t l, Kirn, trC, 1116.

Barney Chan, ACHCS
Fax -  15 l0 l  337.9335

Alameda CounW Public Works Agency
Wlter Resourccs Section
Far  -  {51O1 670-5?6?

EtC rnc
Envrnor'fi gnur t ENG|NEEntno CQl{suLrANls

! , , , ' , t ' t ; ! )
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December 3, 1999
Project Number 1 124SC01
Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental  Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui te 25O
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

fta tf+

ATTN:
SUBJECT:

Barnev M. Chan
Letter of Understanding
Destruction of Monitoring Well MW-1
444 Hegenberger Wfu4c
Oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr.  Chan:

ln reference to our telephone conversation yesterday, December 2, 1999, it is our
understanding that we may destroy off-site Well MW-1. Then we can perform an evaluation to
assess the need for replacement, if necessary. The off-site property owners have expressed an
interest in having the abandonment done ASAP as they are developing the property.

In accordance with your concern regarding the latest TPHg hit in MW-1 , we propose the
fol lowing plan of  act ion.

Collect Fourth Quarter groundwater samples f rom all wells ASAP.

Schedule to abandon Wel l  MW-1 .

Fill out necessary permits and submit them to the appropriate agencies.

Abandon well by overdrilling and grouting in accordance with regulatory agency
guidel ines.

Submit Fourth Ouarter Monitoring report.

Perform evaluation as to need for a replacement well.

Install replacement well, if deemed necessary, in First Ouarter of 2OO0 and add
to sampling schedule. The evaluation will be reported in the First Ouarter 2000
Monitoring report.

lf you are in agreement with this course of action, please sign and fax a copy to us. Should you
have any questions or require supplemental information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

EzC rNc
EnvrnoNueruraL / Ettctxrenruc Corsurnrlrs

. S t n t t  t 9 7 l

382 Nfa'rn, A!c"uc. Santa Ctara, CA 95u50 3112 Tclr 408.327,5700 Fax: 408.327.5707

1 )

4)

E I

6)

l \



Proposat Number lO77OtOO - - Paae 2

I concur with the plan of action discussed above.

DateC
Barney M. Chan, ACHCS

WAL E,C: 1 1 24SC01_101399_bdett

CC: Mr. Patfick Murray
McMorgan & Co.
One Bush St-. Suite 8OO
San Francisco, CA 94'l04

Walt€r Kim, E?c

Mr. Brad Urie, FAX- 1714) 445-3690
Mariott Afchiteoture & Construction
3130 S. Habor Blvd., Suite 3zlo
Santa Ana, CA 92704

William A. Lawson
Proiect Geologist

E2C, lnc- September 3, 1999
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::.i EnvironmenavEngineerini
Consultants

382 Martin Avenua
i. .'arra ClEra. CA 9FOFO

Fax Transmission
bec'  5 ,  iegs

Number of pages inctudlng cover street: J
To: $o. .n* -1 C.4a-n

Phone:
Fax Phone: 5 t O .- -3i '7 - 1

LJr l( < a',.aFromr LJl l( a a-,r4 La..c,),;art,
E2C, lne-

Phone; 4O8-327-57OO
Fax Phone: 408-327-5707

cc: Po-* rr'elc N\+*rf a.y
/ t /5 -  -?BB.-  4a.1 ,

Bra-A Lfrr 'c
t+ -  ,+4 \  -  : zL

REMARKS; Urgent For your review Feply ASAP Please Comment

lf you have any trouble with this transmission, contact the above send6r. Thank you.

Hard copv Ll will follow. will not
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December 3.  1999
Pfoiect Number I l24SCO1
Via Facsimile arrd U.S. Mail

Alameda County Heal th Care Serv ices
Envi/orlmental Heal!h Services
1 1 31 Harbor BaV Patkway, Sr.rite 250
Alameda.  CA 94502-6577

(o: 11);1(;>^ fuqts^ ezc
frU: &.,nel Chan Aet+

i4TTN:
SUBJECT:

Barney M, Chan
Letter of Urderstandng
Destfl,rction of Monitoring Well MW-l
444 Heqenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

lrl referenue to our telephone conversation yesterdav, Oecernber 2, 1999. it is our
understanding tlrat we rrtay destroy off-sile well MW-1, Then we can pdrtorm an evaluation to
assess the rtecd foa replacement, if necessary. The off-site property owners llave expressed an
interest il.r having the abandonment done ASAP as they are developing the property.

ln accordance witll your cclncern regarding the latest TPHg hit irr MW- l . we proposo the
following plan of action.

1 l Collect Fourth Ouarter groundwater samples from all wclls ASAP.

2l schedule ro abandon well Mw- I .

3) Fill out necessafy permils and subrnit them to the apprdpraate agencies.

4) Abandon well by overdrill ing and grouting in accordancc with regulatory agency
guidelirros.

5) Sr.rbrlit Fourth Ouarter Monitoring report.

6) Pertorm evaluation as to need for a replacement well.

7) Install replacement well, if deemed necessary, in First Ouaner of 2OOO and add
to sarnpling schedule. The evaluation will be rcported in the First Ouartet 2OOO
Monitoring report.

lf you are in agreemont with thig course of action. please sign and fax a copy to us. Should you
havo arty guestions or require supplemental info/mation, please do not hesitate to contact us.

ErC rrc
ENvtRoNttCHlAL, EN6TNEERTNG CoxsuLTANrg

\ , r , , : l t t )

: t l t l N h n n , A n { , x . . 5 , r r . ( . t l . r , { A ! } i 0 l l l : l l l r l i l : 1 0 8 . : } 2 i . 5 ? t ) l l  F t :  , 1 ( 1 8 . . 1 2 7  : i  i l l 7
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Jl

P.opas4l Numbe. I ojt Tr) t(l(l . psdi' z

P*"]Vtsarney M. C n,  ACHCS

olaction discussed a bove.

W-oateo rz-6-q1

Mr. Br€d u o.  FAX- l7 l4)  445 36so
Marioit Arcltrc.ttrc & Corwtrucrion
3l30 S. Hsrbor Al!d., Sdt+ f,40
sanra An€. cA 92704

WAL €2C: 1 r 24SCO I _1Ol 3gg_trtletl

CCi Mr. Psirick Mu iJy
McMdrcan & Co.
ot |c B( ih $( . ,  Surtu gt  o
Srrrt FraflEi:c'.r. CA 94104

W lt iir Krnr, ErC

William A. Lawson
Proiect Geologist

Septsrnlrer i. | 999E,C, hc.
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tonard ceti Ei Aesociares 3693%t0v rz Fti j: tl

November 10, 1999 FgH

MR. BARNEY M. CI{AN
ENVIRONMENTAL IItrALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C A' 9450?-657 7

RE: St ID#5814

Dear Mr. Chan:

This is in response to your letter dated November 3, 1999, St ID#5814 to Mr. Bob Belluoi of

Bovis Construction 
'Corporation 

regarding the request for the map indicating the pfoperty line separating

these two sites.

Please find enclosed EXHIBIT B indicating the property lines. Also, please find enclosed a

second copy of EXHIBIT B indicating the location ofthe ground water monitoring well.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely Yours,

t4-=" /<-
Richard Kline, P.E.

DCA:kb

ENGINEEF | ING .  PLANNING .  SUF IVEYING
S960 BusineEs PBFk Dnive, Suite ' l4D
=Ecr.Ernen.co, r_; t\ g -ue /
( s161  369 -1D50  .  FAX  (9161  369 -730s
E-MAIL: dca@jps.net
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IeALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy otrecror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda,CA S4502-6577

(s10) 337-933s (FAX)

November 3. 1999
strD # 5814

Marriot lntemational
Bobis Construction cy'o
Mr. Bob Belluchi
12647 Ncosta Blvd., Suite 460
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Monitoring Well on 450 Hegenberger Rd., Future Marriot Hotel, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Belluchi:

This letter recounts our rec€nt conversation where you stated that one oftre wells for the
monitoring of 444 Hegenberger l,oop was onthe 450 Hegenberger Rd. property, currently being
developed by Marriot Intemational. This location is in the area of a proposed dniveway and
therefore, you are requesting that it be removed. To facilitate you. .equesg I roquested that
Marriot make a written request to the owner's of 444 Hegenberger Loop, McMorgan & Co. c/o
Mr. Palrick Murray. In addition, as requested, I have included i site map indicating the location
of the monitoring wells. In tum, I am requesting that you send our oftice a map indicating the
property line separating these two sites.

I have also enclosed my business card, You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sincerelv.

&**ntCM*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous lvfaieriais Specialist

Enclosures (Mr. Belluchi)

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. Patrick Murray, McMorgan & Company, One Bush St., Suite E00, San Francisco.

cA 94104
Mr. Walter Kim, E2C lnc.,382 Martin Ave., Santa Ctara CA 95050-31 12
Wellcl444HegLoop
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 2s0, ALAMEDA, CA 94s02-5s77 (s10)s57{700 FAX (510) 3374355
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

ENVIRONIvIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)September 22, to'b'b

strD # 5814

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Co.
One Bush St..Suite 800
San Francisco. CA 94104

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report for 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Murray:

Our office has received and reviewed the September l, 1999 Second Quarter 1999 groundwater
monitoring event for the above site as prepared by your consultant, Environmental,/Engineering
Consultants, (E2C). No significant concontration trends have been ostablished as yet and our
office concurs with the recommendation for continued quarterly monitoring.

Our office does have the followins additional contments/recomrnendations:

o On future site figures, please include the location ofthe former underground waste oil tank
and the dispenser islands ofthe former fuel tanks

. Ploase provide the historic monitoring data for each well as opposed to tho data for all wells
per monitoring event. This allows easier trend analysis.

o Please include the measurement for dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential, pre-
and post-purge when sampling. These parameters are indicators of bio-remediation.

You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

I . '  ,  ' / ) .4'Mtn&., /MUIlt"-
Bamey Mthan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

, I
c: B. Chm" fiIes

Mr. W. Kim, I%C, 382 Martin Ave., Santa Clar4 CA 95050-3112
Mon{4tH%l-oop
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@ 0 1o.8/2.1/L599 12:11 FAX Sl0EET EzC INC

IIAIE: June 23, 1999

Nuraber o[ pegse including cover shcd: 1&rvt orrl''j to|Englnccftng ConflUor,lt

Fax Transmission

From:
Waher H. Kim
E{, Ine
Civic Center Tower
675 N. Firtt Streel, Fifrh ndor
fun Jose. CA 951 I 2

Plrooer 4OE 286-6300

Barry M. Cbaa
Alancda Cornty, Flealth Cale AgilcY

Phore: 5f0-5676700
Fr:Phone: 510-337-9335

cc: Pzt Murray/McMorgan & Co.
415-516-9300

REMABKS: LJ UTB€d Foryour rrri.", ! ntpryaSff fl llease Comnent

As '4U fi|ay bave alrcady bccn inftfinc4 EC, Inc. is rhe !!w envimmlental consultant frrr McMorgal

A Co. oo tL 44l Heg'o:bereer Roo4 Orkt*4 CA project (your SflD #5t14). At 'uch, I rwould like to

schedute lh€ oruoing quarterlv gorudwater EErdtoring fur wednesday, June 30, 1999. I oryoct to

receive tbe f*oitory w*U o'itfi" two weda after saWling and fte monjtoring rePon to you withh

ftur ureeks of sampling.

If 9ou have any conflic{s or qucstias regarding t[e mmitoring scbcdulE pleaso ftel ftee b ooutact ne'

Odrcnvlce, I look fonrard to workirg with you agaiE-

ary touble with tbis trarlsmissioll, Please conta€t the $ove sendcr at (40s) 2t6'6300lf you haw
Tb,ukyou.

Hrrd mpy I will follow. X wlll not foUos.
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J u n - 2 5 - 9 9  L Z r 3 7 o
IIATE: June 25' 1999

Number ofpeger including covcr rbect: 2
Envl.'tms aYE ginc']rt'Econflilldttl'

Fast Transmission

EzC' Inc-
382 Msrtin Avcnr'e
funta Clara. Al 9505tu3 I I 2

Phon r 408'327-5700

To: B*mcY M. Chot
Almreda CountY, Hcalth Carc fuencY

Phone: 510-567-6700
510-337-9335

The prcviously schcdrlcd quarterly gruundwater monitoring.at.lhe 444 Hegenhrgcr Roa4 Oakland'

Aid;;ilil ;;tll; tras icrn Jcteduled for rhursdav' Julv I' 1999'

In adclition, ulc haw movEd anrl attac'hcd is a flycr.with thc particulars' The new addrcsg and numbcri

arc affec{ivc Monday, J*, zEl'G;. i apJogi"c for any incmvcnicnce. shoutd you have any

qucstions, plcase ftol ft€€ lo colttlcl mc or K€n'

AP n flease Commc'nt

If you haw any trouble with thin tansmissior' plmsc contact the abovc seodcr at (408) 2E6-6300'

Thank You'

Hrrd copy I wilt follow' [l witl uot follow'
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We ate now at:

EzC, rNc.
382 MARTIN AVENUE

sAhITA CLARA' ca 95050-3112

Tel. No.: (408)327-5?00 Fa:r No': (408)327'5707

your busines" i" """ffi""* 
."EEI'* toi"ry {:-"1:::'*:*Youf busuresa rs Y"r'' '-ffi;; 
iJ rr"" to contect ou" oe* of;Ece for

our new address and nur

a.y q.restio.ts you mry have' Thant you'
FrCr Inc.



June 9, 1999

Via Facsimile and US Mail

oO tu.rroRcex J
EICOMPAI{Y

.F sj

(408) 286-6300 (telephone)
(408) 286-6333 (facsimile)

We received your approval letter dated May 18, 1999 for the disposal of drums and on-site use of
the stockpiled soil but have yet to hear a response from your office regarding our previous
quarterly groundwater monitoring report dated April28,1999. Should you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

{/r.-,-) l+**--,
Patrick G. Murray
Vice President

Walter H. Kim - EzC, Inc.

one Busb Street. Suite 800 Sqn Fra\cisco, CA 94104 Teleubone 415'788"9300 FAX 415'616'9300

Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alameda County, Healtl Care Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parloray, Suite 250
Alameda, C A 94502-6 5'1 7

Re: Change in ConsultNrt,444Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA stID #5814

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is written to serve as notice that the consultant ofrecord for the referenced site has
changed. Previously, Walter H. Kim of Northwest Envirocon, lnc. represented McMorgan &
Company regarding the referenced site but as ofJune 9, 1999 EzC,Inc. will be representing us
on these matters, although Mr. Kim will again be the point of contact. The following is the
pertinent information for EzC, [nc. and please make a note ofthis change for your record and
files:

EzC, Inc.
Civic Center Tower
675 North First Street, Fifth Floor
San Jose, California 95112-5111

r,f' l'l
u)

=  = : .

r\) Y

-o il :,
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MORGAN
UCOMPAI{Y

June 9, 1999

Via Facsimile & US Mail

Mr. Walter H. Kim
EzC, Inc.
Civic Center Tower
675 North First Sheet. Fifth Floor
San Jose, CA 95112-5111

Re : Agent Authorization, 444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94563 - SIID #5 8 1 4

Dear Mr. Kim:

This letter is written to establish EzC, Inc. as an authorized representative/agent ofMcMorgan &
Company (McMorgan) regarding matters associated with environmental work for the referenced
project. As part of this authorization, any employee of EzC, hc. is given limited authority to
represent McMorgan in the acquisition of permits from the City of Oakland and other agencies,
as required.

Although prior approval by McMorgan is not required, all matters pursued by E:C, lnc. acting as
the authorized representative/agent, must be promptly submitted for documentation and
overview. Should you or any agency require authentication or require additional clarification, I
can be reached at (415) 616-9358.

Very truly yours,

At 'n i
$z'/z't-z--

Patrick G. Murray
Vice President

cci Bamey Chan - Alameda Country, Health Care Services

One B&th Street, Suite 8OO San Fra.ncis.co, C4 94104 Telepbone 415'788-93A0 FAX 415-616-9300

@'"

l*.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
'1'131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda CA34502 6577

FAX (510) 337,9335

May 18, 1999
srID # 5814

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Co.
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: Stockpile Soil at 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oaktand CA 94621

Dear Mr. Murray:

I have received and reviewed the May s, 1999 stockpile Sampling report for the above site as
prepared by Northwest Envirocon Inc. (NWE). This ieport gives the analytical results from soil
sanpl€s taken to characterize two five cubic yard soil piles glnerated during subsurface
investigation at the site. Additionally, the report documents the disposal ofthirty+wo (32) 55-
gallon dnrms of soil and nine (9) 55-gallon drums ofpurged groundwater- Basid upon the
results ofthese samples for the stockpiled soils, our office approues its use on-site as fill material.
Ploase provide "ctean fill" covering for the soils, which detected oil and grease. Additionally,
you may wish to re-analyze tho soil which detected oil and grease using a silicagel cleanup prior
to analysis.

You may contact me at (510) 561-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

6g MaJ.-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chalu fihs ';
Mr. M. Spielmann, Northwest Envirocon Inc., l82g Tribute Road, Suite A" Sacmmento.

cA, 95815-4310
Spoils444HeC



ALAM'EDA COUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 25, 1999
SIJD # 5814

Mr. Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Company
One Bush St., Suite 800
San Francisco, C A, 9 4 104

ENVTRONMENTAL HEALTH SEqVtCES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP) 

-

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Work Plan for 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Murray:

our office has received and reviewed th€ February 19, 1999 groundwator monitoring work plan
for the above site as preparod by Northwest Envirocon,Inc. As you are aware, this additional
work follows the November 1998 installation offive monitoring wells to investigate the release
from former underground storage tanla. At this time, off-site wllk are n€t neceJsary. Tables 2
and 3 in this work plan list the analytes and a schedule for the monitoring and submiision ofthe
quarterly reports .

Our office approves the groundwakr monitoring plan witlr the following conditions:

o Please replace the analysis TPHmo with rPHd. This is based upon the prior detection of
diesel and the absence of motor oil in groundwater samples. The other aralytes, TpHg and
BTEX remain the same as proposed.

. The analysis ofdissolved oxygeq which will be measured prior to groundwater sampling,
should be tested on the groundwater prior to purging, using a down-hole instrument.

. Purging will tend to aerate and oxygenate the water sample.
In accordance with rable 3, your groundwater rnonitoring report should be provided within the
following month of sampling.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

iffirk
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chaq files
Mr. M. Spielmann, Northwest Envirocon, 1800 Tribute Road, Suite l0l, Sacrarnento,

cA,95815
Mora!-{44Heglep



]828 TR BLTE ROAD
SUITE A

SAC Rd\/IENTO, CA t58l5
qtd,64q.3570

80G3S5.3570
FAX, l9l61 649-38l9

. :  ,  ,  , . | - : , j i / - | - . ,'1  
. : , . .  .  :  . ' i : in , ' " i  Fr iday,  December 11,  1999
i - I i  ' i : " r  

Facsimi le  6c US Mai l

98 Dr-C l8
Barney M. Chan
Alameda County, Health Care Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

PH 3t  b3

", rt$
\*L'

Rer 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA9462l; StID # 5814

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter memorializes our telephone conversation of December 11, 1998 where we
agreed to conduct at least another round of quartedy groundwater monitoring at the
referenced site prior to installing any additional groundwater monitoring wells o{fsite.

Ve also discussed the groundwater analltical data from the December 2, 1998
quanedy groundwater monitoring event. Based on your review of the data, you
indicated that if the recent analy'tical data are the highest, and subsequent quarterly
monitoring analytical data stabilize or decline, there will be no need to funher
delineate groundwater impact at the site.

Ve are prepar.ing a supplementary soil and groundwater assessnrefir report for the
recent assessment work. The repon will be submitted to you on or about December
74, 1998. The next quanedy groundwater monitoring event at the site is scheduled for
M?|fch 2, 1999.

Should you have any questions or are in need of additional information, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

tlffiKfur--
Matthew Spielmanri
Project Geologist

MHS:wl r./5-1594 Letter re add wells

cq Veltr Kim,/N\VE
Patrick MurraylMcMorgan & Compoy
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Ya N?V ..t" nu ̂.  tn  t :Sg

Re: 444 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA 94621; SIID # 5814

Dear Mr. Chan;

This letter memorializ.es rrur telenhone conversation of November 2. 1998 where we

agreed that the previously specified and approved 4-inch diameter groundwater

monitoring wells are not required for this project at this dme. Rather, in order to save the

State and client monies, 2-inch diameter wells will be installed.

Moreover, in order to logate the groundwater monitoring wells propedy, the {ive on-site

wells will be installed first. Once groundwater flow direction is determined, the off-s.ite or

any additionally required on-site wells will be installed.

The on-site wells are scheduled to be installed beginning Monday, November 23, 1998.

The off-site wells are scheduled for Monday, December 7, 1998.

Should you have any questions or ale in need of additional information, please dn not
hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

ilL,w*-Ksl-t-
Matthew Spielmann
Pro.iect Geologist

MHS:whv5-1594 lrtte! re vell size

cc: \falter Kiln/NWE
Patrick Murray/McMorgan & Comprny

ciaaEs f..l.,r:r o'l' l lE



NOU-43-1998 11 :23

I e28r TptBr.rrE iQA) S'- '; A

SAqRAnrENlo, cA 956i5
9 \ 6.6.9.]570

I eoolc5.3:zo
t/Xrl  9l6l aaS !.E1!r

ENVIRONME;\J;IT
ENGINEERING

i f . lo !5 i i ' r : .
HYGi i : .1- :

coNS-?ua;,- '{
M r!FG:u. i \ -

i r  r .1 i  - i , . l i

N. L,l, ENUI RICON I NC. STICTO

oa
Tuesdey, November 03, 199E

Via Facsinile & US Mail

Baruey M. Chan
Alaocda Counry, Hedtb Care AgencY
lt3l Harbor BaY ParLwaY, Suirt 250

Alaneda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 444 Hegcnberger Loop, Oakland, CA 94521i SIID # 5814

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter mcmorializes our telephone conversauon of November ?' 1998 vhere we

agrced that the previously specified and. approved 
,'Fioch 

diamcter ground-ater

monitoring wells .ro ooc..qoittd {or this projcct at this drne' Rather' in ordcr to save the

S,",. *a Jti*t moni*, z'inch diameter wells will be insmlled'

Moreover, in order to locate the groundwater rnorutoring wells properlT,rhe frle.on'site

wells will be installed fir*' o"tt ito'-do'"tt' flow direction is detarmined' rhe off'site or

any additibnally reguired on-site *eils will be instaled'

The on-site wells are scheduled to be insralled begi-nning Monday' Novernber 23' 1998'

Th. off-sir. s'ells 
"re 

scheduled for Monday' Decembcr 7' 1998'

Should you !1ve an/ quesrions or are in need of addidonal infomation' plcase do not

hesirate to cdl me.

SincerelY,

[lt,wKSrt--
Manhe* Spielmann
Proiect Geologisr

M}lS,!'lI][./5'159a L.ncr rr +'pll su'c

cc: \tJrcr Kinr./NVE
Petrick Murrrv/MeMorgen f{ Companr

oo
916 649 3819 P '22/Et
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ol oo
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 2I, L998
s r rD  *  5814

Mr. Pat Murray
McMolgan and company
One Bush st .  ,  #800
San Francisco, CA 9410 4

RE: Wolk PIan for 44{ Begenberg€r l€op, Oa*land CA 94621

Dear Mr', Murray:

our office has received and reviewed the April 8, 1999 Northv/est
Envirocon Inc. work pLan for the installation of eight borings whj_ch
will be convelted in monitoring we]Is. Five of the borings wil_L be
on-sj.te and three off-site. This v/ork wilL atternpt to define the
limits of the soil and groundwater petroLeum contamination which came
from the former underground tanks, piping and dispensers at this site.

In general our office approves of this wolk plan, however, please
consider the fol lowing addit ions or modif icat ions to the work plan:

. Please use the antiqipated west-southwest groundt ater gradient to
Iocate monitoring r.re1ls Mw-Z, MW-3 and MW-4 down-gradient. to the
respective borings which exhibited elevated benzene and gasoline in
soil and rgroundrrater.

. Pf-ease use the PID screening values for determining r.rhethe.r vadose
soils from the borings shouLd be analyzed. A tlpical val_ue of 5OO
ppm should vrarrant the need for laboratory analysis.

. If you encounter difficulty obtaining the permit for the off-site
wells, you may either schedule this work later or instalf temporary
bor ings at  the of f-s i te locat ions.

.  PLease not i fy ou! of f ice 48 working hours pr ior to your f ie ld work,
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 with quest ions,

,

fr,"'E a4 A^
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: ' /8 .  Chan,  f i les
Mr . ,Jack Davis,

Mr. D. van Dam,

spaP.l,l I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOPi
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

The Voit  Co.,  P.O. Box 689, 2 Theatre Squale,
or inda, cA 94563
Northwest Envirocon, 1828 Tribute Rd,, suite A
Saclamento. CA 95815



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 20, 1998
s t rD #5814

Mr. Pat Murray
One Bush st. #BOO
San Francisco, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,IENIAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

[1 1fuyx.,,r,.r{ -,r
.J

9 4LO4

RE: {{ll E€geDberger lJoop, OaxlaDal CA 94621

Dear Mr. Murray:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 19, 1997 Soil
and Groundwater Assessment for the above referenced site as
prepared by Northwest Envirocon Inc. The assessment consisted of
determining the presence or absence of underground obj ects and
the investigation of the extent of both soif and groundwater
petroleurn contamination at the site. This work was a folIow-up
to an initial investigation after a waste oil tank renoval.

The results of the trenching activities indicates that no
underground tanks appeaf to be rernainj.ng in the area where the
former underground tanks are assuned to have been. However,
please explain if any investigation was done in tlre southeast
corner of the parcel rrhere the geophysical survey indicated rra
buried rnetal object of fair ly signif icant sizerr.

A total of twelve (12) borings were advanced on the northeast
portion of this property in locations where fuel releases rnight
be expected. The resul-ts of soil and groundwater sample
analysis indi.cates signif icant gasol ine and benzene release has
occurred in the area of the former waste oil tank, near the
former dispenser isLands and in ttre extreme northeast eorner of
the site. Groundsrater contanination has lj.kely rnigrated offsite
and appears to be trendingr in a westerly direction. Your
consultant recommends that off-site borings be advanced to
determine the extent of the groundwater pl,une plus installing a
number of nonitoring weIIs., our office requests the
deternination of tbe extent of petroleum contanination in both
soil and groundwater, the installation of monitoring we1ls and
performing a feasibility study. Based on the initial analytical
results, soil- and groundwater contanination poses a potential
risk to human health. A Tier 1 or Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) evaluation should also be performed to estimate the
excess r isk posed.

To accomplish these reguested items, please subnit a work plan
for additional site characterization nitbi[ 30 dlays or by ltarcb
23, 1998. Any future use of this portion of the property should
be identified so that i-nnediate and future risk nay be evaluated.



IrIr. Pat Murray
strD # 5814
444 Hegenberger Loop
February 20, 1998
Page 2.

Please contact ne at (510) 867-6765 if you have any questions.

S incerely ,

e^', ft4 U*--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous t{aterials Special ist

c: 8..  €hAn,, f i les
Mr. Jack Davis, The Voit Conpany, p. O. Box 6g9, 2 Theatre

Square, Orinda, CA 945 63

tqr444
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 19, 199I
s t ID  #  5814

Mr. Dale van Dam
Northwest Envi.rocon
1828 Tr ibute Rd.,  Sui te A
Sacramento, CA 95815

RE: {{l E€g€nberger lroop, Oaklard CiA 9{621

Dear Ur. van Dam:

P1ease provide our office
have conpleted ny review
to draft a letter to Mr.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

the address for llcMorgan & Company. f
of the Decenber 79, L997 report and need

Thank you.

Hazardous

M@0"-
chan
Materials Special ist

ps ,  our  fax  number  i s  (510)  337-9335.

0^z 6ush 9+" #rco
9a^-fra,^tt "a 

C* 94fo#
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFIS, aqency oirector

May 30,  t -997
s t rD #  5814

Ms. Sandra Hutson
The Voit Companies
P.  O.  Box  689
2 Theatre Square
Or inda,  CA 94563

Re: Subsurface Investl.gatiot at {{4
9 462L

ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N VIRO N I\,1E NTAL PROTECTION (LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Eegenberger Rd., oakland

Dear Ms. Hutson:

Our office has received the May ]-9, 1_997 preliminary
IDvestigation Regults and propoaal for Additional eisessment for
the above site as prepared by your consultant, Northwest
Envirocon Inc. The report details the results of the first phase
of bor ings at  th j .s s i te and proposes an addit ionaL ten (10)
borings to delineate the extent of both soil and groundwater
contaxrination. Our office agrees in theory to this approach,
however, please note the following consideiations whe; perforning
this next phase of investigation: {

1.. PLease arrange the location of the borings to add the area
between the former purnp islands to the investigation. This
potential- source area has not been previously investigated. It
is assumed that wi thin ten bor ings, th is can be done. please
consi .der reducing the nunber of  bor ings to ref lect  ZO-3O'
cenEers .

?. The soil and groundwater sarnples from each boring is proposed
to be analyzed for MTBE, BTEX, TpHg, TpHd and oi l  and gr:ease.
Based upon previous soil and groundwater data, MTBE will not be
required for analysis on any samples.

crounderater samples in the vicinity of the oiI/water separator
are proposed to be analyzed for the above parameters pl"us VOCS
and TPHn. Please note that if TpHn is run on these samples, you
nay ornit the analysis for oil and grease. In addition,- if vocs
are run on these sanpLes, there is no need to run BTEX on these
samples since BTEX is incl_uded in the Voc analysis. No more than
three (3) bor ings should be analyzed for these addit ionaf
parameters .

Please be reninded that our office expects . 
"orpf"i" 

report of
the investigations including aII analytical data, boring logs,
soi l  d isposi t ion docunentat ion et  aI .



Ms. Sandra Hutson
444 Hegenberger Rd.
s r rD  #  5  814
l lay 3 O, 19 97
Page  2 .

You may contact ne at  (510) 56j-6765 i f  you have any quest ions.

Si,ncerely,

fu^4 *t
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous I ' tater ia ls Special ist

c :  B .  chan ,  f i l es
D. Van Dam, Northwest Envirocon,

Sacramento. CA 9 5815
wpap444

1828  T r ibu te  Rd . ,  Su i te  A ,



The Voit Companies

ro oo
March 5, 1997 gt\g 

dt{

Bamey Chan
Alameda Health Care Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suire 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Re: 444 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

I am in receipt ofyour letter dated February 28, 1997. As you are awaxe, we have been
waiting for acceptarce from the SWRCB Clean Up Fund to proceed with the work.
Unfortunately, the Clean Up Fund has notified us that we must gain pre-approval before
proceeding with any contractor. They will then determine what they will reimburse
based on this approval.

I have been in contact with Arron Rambach of the Clean Up Fund aad was notified
yesterday that he will be completing his review ofthe pre-approval and we will be able
to proceed under the guidelines indicated by the Clean Up Storage Fund. We request
that a letter of commitment be issued so that we may proceed, As soon as we receive
the letter from the Clean Up Fund with their approved amount of reimbursement, we
will proceed immediately with the remainder of the work. It is our intention to re-
commence this work this month with Northwest Envirocon as soon as this approval is
received.

Should you have any questions regarding the next phase, you may contact Dale van
Dam directly at 1.800.395.3570. Once again, we request that this letter of commitment
be issued so that we may coniinue anci complete dre work that is required by the
Alameda County Health Services Agency.

Should you have any questions regarding any ofthe above information or ifl may help
expedite this matter in any way, please do not hesitate to contact mo at 510.254.\966,
ext.16. Thank you.

Sincerelv.

P.O. Box 689

Suite 2rs

94563
' l  EL 510,254,1966
r,'AX 5r0.254.1978

Propct ty Management

CDmmec;! l  Brck€age

Asser Setvices

D€velopmenr and Acquis i r ion
Cons! Iuc! ion

V)a-[u,-
Sandra Hutson
Property Manager

SlVcw

Oafi cca throusltoui C.lifomi.
'@^,,,,,-,."-"-.*^-
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FAX TRANSMITTAL

March 4, 1997

Bamey Chan

(510) 337-9335

Arron Rambach, P. E. Civil
Water Resources Control Engineer

F-o^'\
Pete wikon

State Water
Resources
Cootrol Board

Divlslon of
Clean Water
Programr

Mailins Addr€ss:
P.o. Bo:< 94'1212

94244-ZIZO

2014 T Steet,

Sacrnm€nto, CA
95814
(9 t6\ 227 -4301

FAX (916) 22?-4530

DATII:

TO:

I'AX #:

FROM:
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T
tr
tr

UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM
FAX#: (916)227-4530
PHONE * (916) 227'26e8

NIIMBER OF PAGES (including this page): 3

For your information

Per your request

For your review and comment

Ov r,isnon is to presene atul enhatce the quality oJ Cdtlonir''t waler-renurces' ota,.

",*ii" 
,n"i, p,op, oito,otion and ellcient ne lor the be ei' o! prelent aftituture ffneftnons{6^"r"*o 
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l-mn: Aron Hambach lo: Bixne? ('rrn

March 4, 1997

lr.t3: ttl/w/ | lrna: t5:25:zu Faoa I ol 3

os
CaUEPA

Ststc Wltcr
Resources
Control Board

Dir4sion of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Ad&.!s:
P.O. Box 944212

94244-2170

?014 T Strc.t,
Suite ll0

Sacralneflto, CA
95814
(9t6) X27 -2698
F AX (916) 2274s3O

http://*'$rr. E\trcb. ca.

tundhome.hh

I

Camenters Pension Trust Fund
c/o iWs, Sandra Hutson
The Voit Companies
Post Office Box 689
Orinda, CA 94563

Dear IMrs. Sandra Hutson:

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, Claim No. 12057'
444 Ilegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

I have reviowed your February 21, 1997 request for prc-approval of costs for the installation of soil

borings at yow site. The request includEd Northwesi Envirocon's Inc.'s workplan dated July 23-,

1996 ind tiree bids. The workplan was approved by the Alameda County Environmtntal Health

Selices on Augus t 12, 1996. These documents, along with this letter, will be placed in your claim

file for future reference.

In our conversation this morning I reminded you that, in accordance wiih Section 2812.1(d) of our

regulaticns. the USTCF can oniy pre-approvi and reimburse eligible costs represenl,ed by the lowesl

bii. Seouoia Environmental was the lowest of the three bids su6mitted. However, yr:u indicated

that the ;laimant and property owners want to select a bid that included licensed, t rrirz labor for all

labor contracted and iubiontracted. even ifthat means selectjng a higher bid. You also indicated

that you and the claimant were well awarc thal lhe claimant would be responsible for the dili'erence

between the costs incurred and the lowest bid.

Based on the information provided and the USTCF's Cost Guidelines, costs have been pre-apProv€d

for $3,824. With the following provisiors costs in the table on page 2 have been pre-approved for

rcimbursement:

. In accordance wilh our January 22- 1997letter, your claim application has been accepted lc

our Priority List, and you are waiting a Letter of Commitment' This pre-approval of costs is

contingent on the USTCF issuing a Letter of Commitment.

. The work is acceptable and approved by Alameda County and the San Francisco Regional

Water Quality Control Board.

. The actual scope ofwork perforrned and costs a.re consistent with this pre-approval the and

tJlLe 7 /23 196 workplan.

. If a different scope ofwork or change order becomes necessary, then the elaimant-must

request pre-approval of costs for thJnew scope of work. Please complcle the enclosed . .
blanft f;m whin submifting future pre-apprwals. The pre-approval form must be signed b]'

the glaimant.

. All future,costs for corrective action must be Pre-approved in *'riting by USTCF staff'

. Please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract. In other words, the State

of California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves som€

ctu 6naon is t. PrereM dna ."hd .. the q@8, o! catif.tmoG Mtet rEsoareE ua

e,sue rhet r ptdpet sltxtu oR d,a efra e,t ue /., th. benelt olPed.n! ad tu&te E reruna.'



uale: it rHg/ rme: ll:zljza Page $ or c
Flo|n:Arron HamDach I o: Barney (.llan

t
Mrs. Sandra Hutson

ofthe costs as presented by the lowest bid for conducting work approved by Alameda
Countv.

TASKS FROM
NORTHWEST'S 6123196

WORKPLAN

PRE-
APPROVBD
AMOTINT

COMMENTS

Task 1. Pre-field aclMties $430

Task 2. 3 soil borings to
approximately I 5 feet

$1,000 Boring at oiUwat€r separator is ineligible- lnr,oice
should separate eliglble drilling costs from oiVwater
seDarator costs.

Task 3. Laboratorv analvsis $1,204 3 soil and 3 water samples pre-approved for
TPHg/BTEX, TPHd, and oil & grcase. Samples
for oivwater separato( are ineligible.

Task 4- Report Prcparahon $1,190

Total: $3.824

Be aware that this pre-apllroval does not ccnstitute a decision on reimbursement. A]l reasonable and
necessary correctiv! actiin costs for work directed ahd approved by the County will be eligible for
reimbursement. Also, rerflember that it is slill necessary to submit th€ actual cost ofthe work as
explained in the Reimbursement Reouest lnstructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this
pri-approval before you will be reimLursed. To make this easie4 be sure thqt yottr consuya and

suhciitractars prepare invoices to nutch the formdt ofthe origittal cost proposal and provides
reasonable exp-lanitions fot any changes rnaAe in the scope ofwotk or increases in costs. Vtlhen

the i&voicet orc submitud you must btclude copies of all:

. subcontrador invoices

. technical reports, and

. applicable correspondence from the County.

I also want io remincl you that tho USTCF'S regulations require that you obtain at least thr€e bids, or a
bicl waiver frorn usTCF staff, from qualified fu.ms for all necessary corrective action work.
Legislation goveming the USTCF requires that ws assist you in procuring contractors and consultanls.
lf you need iny assistance in contracting for conectivc action work, don't hesitate to call me.

Please call if you have any questions. I oan be reached at (916) 227-2698.

Sincerely,

Arron Rambach, P.E. Civil
Water Resources Control Engin€er
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure (pre-approval form for subsequent requests)

cc: Bamev Chan- Alameda Countv Environmental Health (w/o encl) by fax (510) 337-9335

ar 6Bstu16 t P@N atd."ndefi. qwht .Jcati.tndb wt t a:.uEt,and

euwe tlsi.p,are. olttin.. a.a efiae,. ue la' th. be,e6t alrdant dnd frlLe z*Bti.h..

-2-

?Det



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, egency D recror

February 28, - L997
s t ID #  5814

l,ts . Sandra Hutson
?he Voit Companies
P.  O.  Box  689
2 Theatre Square
orinda, cA 94563

Re: Subaurface lDv€stl.gation at {{a
9162L

ENVIRONI\4ENTAt HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRON]\,4ENTAL PROTECIION (LOP)
I131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Surte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Eegenberger Rd. , Oaxlanal

Dear Ms. Hutson:

our off ice has received the January 22, 1992 Notice of claim
Acceptanoe fron the swRcB Cleanup Fund. This Ietter specifies
what work rnay be reinburseable by the Fund, states the deductible
anount you are responsible for and details the process of
prioritizing, validating and issuance of a Letter of Cornmittnent
for cLaimant appl icat ions,

your site is being evaluated for acceptance and has not received
a Letter of Conmittnent. Sorne of the work previously perforrned
at the site as well as soue of the $rork proposed is not related
to the forner waste oil tank and is thus not reimburseable. The
act of processing your clain by the Cleanup Fund is not an
acceptable reason for not perforning the approved work detailed
in the July 23, 1996 Northwest Envi iocon report.

Please be aware that prior to issuing a L,etter of comnittnent,
the Cleanup Fund checks with our office to insure that the site
is in conpliance. OnIy when the site is in cornpl iance wil1 a
LJetter of Connittnent be issued. compliance neans that the site
is taking efforts to further and conpiete their investigation in
a tirnely manner. At this time, your site is not in compliance.
You must perform the addit ional si te investigation to cone j .nto
compliance.

You may contact ne at (51_0) 567-6765 i f  you have any questions,

SinFerel-y,

b^a/11 Q,{*-
Barney M: Chan
Hazardous Mater ial-s Special ist

c :  B .  chan,  f  i l -es
D. Van Dan, Norths/est Envirocon,

Sacramento, CA 95815
LOC444

1828  T r ibu te  Rd . ,  Su i te  A ,
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January 22, 1997

CARPENTERS PENSION TRUST FUND
CiO: MCMORGAN & CO.
1 BUSH ST#800
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF CI.AIM
ACCEPTANCE: CLAIM NUMBER 012057; FOR SITEADDRESS: 444 HEGENBERGER
RD,oAKLAND . lUAr I

\ J -

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Pdority Class "D".
However, please be advised thal your claim is only eligible for costs associated with
conective action resulting from the waste oil tank removed in 1996. Any costs associated
with the analysis of the approximately 350 cubic yards of stockpiled soil, in addition to the
analysis and excavation of an oil and water separator are ineligible for reimbursement
from the Fund.

Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code
(H&SC), the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permil requirement
as a condition for eligibility to the Fund. lt is important to note that when a claimant failed
to apply for or obtain the permits required pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the
H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State Board grants a waiver pursuanl to Section
2811(a)(2)(B) ofthe Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, the
claimant's level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otheMise
required. In this case, you will be responsible for the first $20,000 of eligible corrective
action costs before the Fund coverage begins.

After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process applications based
on lheir priority and rank within a priority class. During this detailed review, staff may
request additional information needed lo verify eligibillty. Once review of lhe application
is complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be
issued obligating funds toward the cleanup.

lf, during the detailed review, it is determined that the claim application contained
fraudulent information or misrepresenlation making the claim unacceptable or ineligible,
your claim may be re.lected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended
Removal from the Priority List, informed of the grounds for the proposed removal of lhe
claim, and provided an opportunity to correct any deficiencies which are the basis for lhe
proposed removal.

ei*f ;6.i'iiJ

1,.,,
r : t  t  ; ' -

f  lo l t

P.l,c Wilson
Gotvmor

State Water
Resourceg
Control Board

Dlvlsion of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Addresi
P.O. Bf.x944212
Sacramentq CA
94244-2t20

2014 T Strcet,
Suitc 130

sacradreoto, CA
95814
(916) 2214307
F NL (9 t6) 2274530

Wffld Wide Web:
tfipJ *.,,.$r.s!wb.ca"

fundhome.htnr

# Our mission B to presente and enhance the quality ofcahfonia's waler retotrces, and

enture their prcper ollo.alioh ahd enicienl xse fot lhe benelit ofpresenl any' luture generaaians.



ff you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 2274539.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Gofron, Analyst
Undergrou-nd Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWOCB, Region 2
2101 Webster St., Ste. 500
Oakland. CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda Counly EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

{3 Ov mistion it to preser,'c and enhance the quality ofcalifornia't iatoter rcsources, and
ensure lheir prcper dllocation and efrcient ute for the benelit ofpresent and future generations-

Recycled Paper



The Voit Gompanies

tO. Bnx 68e
2 The.lre Square

Sune 215

Otinda, California
94563

TI]L 5lll.25{-1966
F-,!X sr0.25.1.1978

December 23, 1996

Bamey Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Re: 444 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per your request, please let this letter serve as written notification that the work outlined
by Northwest Envirocon as described in your letter to me dated November 15, 1996 will
not be performed prior to December 31,1996. This delay is due to the Lust Fund. The
application and approval forms were forwarded to the Lust Fund in mid-November. We
are awaiting their response so that we may comply within the guidelines set up by the
Lust Fund before proceeding with the work. Once this response is received, we shall
proceed immediately with the work.

We apologize for the delay and are proceeding as expeditiously as possible. I will be
sure to keep you updated with any changes as they occur. Should you have any
questions, please call me at 510.254.1,966, ext. 16. Thank you.

Sincerelv.

Protc r t !  N lan .gement

Comnrerc;al Brckelage

Asse(  S . ' v i .es

Deve lopm€nr  ind  Acqu is i t ion

Const ruc t ion

-@tl4rq$r.cflr 
-

Sandra Hutson
Property Manager

SFVcw

Dale Van Dam - Northwest Envirocon
Pat Murray - McMorgan & Company

Qffic.s rhr.ughour Crliaomir i&^,,",-."-.,"**



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

November 15, 199 6
strD # 5814

The voit Conpanies
Ms. Sandra Hudson
P.O.  Box  689
2 Theatre Square, Suite 215
orinda, cA 94 553

R€: l,l,t Eegenberg€r Ral., oatlanat cA 9{521

ENVIBONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\,1ENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Su te 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

A. Sacramento,

san Francisco,

Dear Ms. Hudson:

In response to the october 28, 7996 Notice of violat ion sent to
your attention regarding the above referenced site, our office
has received a November 14, 1996 fax outLining a tentat ive t irne
schedule for. performingr the approved environmental investigation
and the subrnittal of a report. Based on this schedule subiitted
by Northwest Envirocon Inc. (NWE) on your behalf, ten working
days will be required for the CLeanup- Fund to revievr the
preapproval appfication, an additionaL ten working days wi1l be
required for the field work and an additional twenty irorking days
required for report preparation. Thus, based on this scfredile
NWE qtill perform this work on approximately December 10, 1996 and
have a report ready by January 7, L997.

civing you some f lexibi l i ty with this schedule, please noti fy our
office in writing should !,rork not be able to be perforned by
December 31,. 1996. you should noti fy ne at least la worf ing
hours prior to the fieLd work so I nay arrange to be preseni.

Altl'ough our office atterrpts to work with responsible parties in
their -attempt to gain prelpproval through the cleanup iund, you
should not count on the Fund as the sole source of f-inancinq your
environnental investigations/cleanups.

You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6765 i f  you have any questions.

S incere Iy,

rt,*E ̂44a"-
Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Speclal ist

c :  B .  Chan ,  f i l es
Mr. D. van Dam,

Mr. Pat Murray,

444schd

NWE, 1828 Tr ibute Road, Suite
c4 ,95815
Mc Morgan  and  Co . ,  1  Bush  S t . ,
cA r  94105
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FAX

Fg>( Dhone. SF / 717' 933,

"*

DatE;

Tirnc:

tt /H /ca

Nuiriber ofpates including cover shccr ?-

Fro6:

Phonc: (916) 649'35?0

Faxphone: (916) 649-3819 --

REMABKS: E U:gcnt E For vour revie* E Replv ASAP E Please mmmetrt

ORTGINNS frWurol"lv ! will mtfollow
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p.paeury' any trse Jtii*-lniottutt'on Oy un"utitrized P'|3onnd b strbtty p'ohlbited-
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t E?E I]U|IUTE RDAD lil.rlrf A

tACtr^MtNT'). cA tJlri 5

t 1 6 6 1 + 3 1 ' / o

! 00..1.)5.:r I zi)
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ENUIROCON 1NC. 976 649 3Er9 P.A2/22

November 14, 1996
Proj. No. 05-000428

:NV RO \]ML(IT^L
L[rG[ l:;?tN4;

tf.,r[]l,iTnlrt
I f/r_r er.tF

' - n i . l 1  f  '  a , l l

iF?V t-:l-',)

MAIN rr,tAr.l(L
ENGllaFtfll'lC

Lt l?,.1.:.F :i

Mr. Bamry Chan
Ha.zrdou! MaErials InsPector
Alamcda County EnvLonmental ProteEtion
I t3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamed+ Califomia 945W-657 7

Subject: Tenteltvc Project Sch€dule
,t44 Hegenberger Road, Oaklan4 Califomia

Dea Mr. Chan:

Northwe$ Envirocort lnc (N\faE) has PrePared this letter to resPond to the "l"loiice of

violation" teceivcd fiom your agency,'dated octob€r 2t' 1996 That corrcsPondence

d;;; ,il; ;t"* t"r'"a"r. foi peform"oce of rhe additioral site assessme be Provided

I November 14, 1996.

As we discussed by tclephone on November 12' 1996' The Voir Compades (which has taken

over managenent- of dris propetty from The Edward Pike Company) has forwarded an

"ppiL.,i""i. 
rhc Califomia Lesk68 Underground Storage Tank Fund (LUST Fund) seekihg

JiilUu*"*.o, for enviromeffal Jort to 5e performed at this site- .The Voir CqmPanies

(Voit) also forvrarded a preapprowal package io the LU-ST-Fund for the proPosed scoPe of

*ork- The preapp-tal packagi,"", subminid to tf'e luST Rund on Nowmber 12' 1996 lt i5

o* ,,nderstanair,g ttrar ihe LUS1 Fu[d staff car review the Preapproval packtge within IO

workirg days ofriceip After approval by rhc LUST Fund staff is veEeived' NWE will initiate

f,.fa G* urftin ro *o*r"e aavi (s"trc+ !9 lolnector.gvl{gilLry).-^1t 
is anticipated thst the

eonmved scooe of w*k can be ac"oGiiEfridlfil-lfilGboratory anglysis generally reguires

i".tH;il;''d;;fi ;il"bil.'v ;vsisiNwr *ill piepare a rEsul* rePort witbin

l0 working days-

Flcsse contEct me irnmedietaty ifyou have any questions rEgardiDg fiis site-

Sincerely,

NORTHWEST ENVIROCON' INC.

D",t a.** $"-
Dale A- van Dam, R.C.
Hydrogeologirt

DAvD:davd

cc: Ms. Sandrs Hutsoo, The Voit ComPanies

---t lr(zl"

tu

EltlvlFntrr,lFNTAL
TRAININIG

rr i i |LLi \ATiLlN' ]DF

TOTAL P. A2



I828 TR BI] IE ROAD SL]IT:  A
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916 649 35/ t )

800 3s-5 :570

t \x i  9t r , l  64t-38 r9

L r t ,  i . .
P6;- , ;  "  '  ' , -. ,  J , i4 i#r .d l

A' ' Ndft[ter ta, ]996,o N]V l9 ffgNp';s-ooo+zs

Mr. Bamey Chan
Hazardous Materials Inspector
Alameda County Environmental Protection
I131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 9 4502-657 7

Subject: Tentative Project Schedule
444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Chan:

Northwest Envirocon, Inc. (NWE) has prepared this Ietter to respond to the "Notice of
Violation" received llom your agency, dated October 28, 1996. That correspondence
requested that a written schedule for performance ofthe additional site assessment be provided
by November 14, t996.

As we discussed by telephone on November 12, 1996, The Voit Companies (which has taken
over management of this property from The Edward Pike Company) has forwarded an
application to the Califomia Leaking Underground Storage Tank Fund (LUST Fund) seeking
reimbursement for environmental work to be performed at this site. The Voit Companies
(Voit) also forwarded a preapproval package to the LUST Fund for the proposed scope of
work. The preapproval package was submitted to the LUST Fund on November 12, 1996. It is
our understanding that the LUST Fund staff can review the preapproval package within l0
working days of receipt. After approval by the LUST Fund staff is received, NWE will initiate
field work within l0 working days (subject to contractor availability). It is anticipated thal the
approved scope of work can be accomplished in I day. Laboratory analysis generally requires
l0 working days. After receip oflaboratory analysis, NwE will prepare a results report within
10 working days.

Please contact me immediately if you have any questions regarding this site.

Sincerely,

NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC.

: f'.r./lRa f .l''rE NTr\t
F\ ] . I . IFFR N.

\DLSTR At
F IG]E:..]E

. :N5IRI] '  'N
r,',ANAGf i!]tN I

LA.B'Rd'I]Y
, iERVi: :5

/.,/,.A t.TEl.lANa:
EN::II"]EEI.J NG

A:iB:lta-r:
5 : ? Y  a L !

t\r Ra\tnLt...tf,Al
TtA \ l...tG

W a..,* 0.-.
Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD:davd

Ms. Sandra Hutson- The Voit Comoanies

ol LL! l..tA.l .ii..i.."' DE



The Voit Companies

October 31,1996

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services
1 l3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Re: Notice of Violation Dated October 28. 1996
444 Hegenberger Rd.

Dear Mr. Chan:

I am in receipt ofyour letter dated October 28, 1996 regarding additional site work at
the above-referenced property. As indicated in your letter dated August 12, 1996 we
have submitted to you an Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report (ULR). If you have not
yet received that, please let me know and I will forward you another copy.

With regards to the remainder of the work, we were advised by our environmental
consultant, Northwest Envirocon, that we were candidates for the Califomia Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Fund (Lust Fund) which is administered by the State Water
Resources Control Board. According to the requirements of this flrnd, before we are
able to proceed with this work it is necessary that a request for proposal be submitted,
soliciting bids from at least tlree qualified contractors to execute the work proposed in
the work plan. As I understand from Northwest Envirocon, obtaining these bids is
necessary in order to maintain eligibility for reimbursement from the Lust Fund. We
then requested preparation from Northwest Envirocon ofthis invitation for bid, detailing
the requfued work plan and when received promptly, solicited bids from six contractors
for bids. This IFB was solicited to the six contractors on September 23, 1996 with a due
date ofOctober 5, i996. As ofOctober 5th, we received only two responses.

As stated earlier, it is necessary that three be obtained to submit to the Lust Fund. With
this we solicited five more bids on October 18, 1996 with a due date of October 25th.
We have just received the required tlree bids and will be proceeding shortly with
submitting them to the Lust Fund for review. We will then promptly proceed as the
work plan indicates under the Lust Fund requirements.

P.O. Aox 689

Suite 215

94563
TEL 510. 25{.1t66
Frx 5r0.25,1.1978

Propci t l  Managcment
(lommercial Brokerage

lsser Services
Developmenr and Acquis l ( io.

Constru.tion

O.fi..! throughour Crlifornir t&,*-*-^-,*"*,,*,"



Bamey Chan
October 31, 1996
Page 2

Please let me know if any fuither information is required at this time, otherwise, as
information becomes available to us, we will forward any necessary documents to you
for review. If you require a copy of the invitation for bid which was submitted to the
contractors, please let me know and I will send it to you. Thank you fbr your assistance.

Sincerelv"

(Amaa-Wvw.,.,vt

Sandra Hutson
Property Manager

SlVcw

Pat Murray - McMorgan & Company
Dale van Dam - Northwest Envirocon



ALAMEDA COUNTY '}

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

e

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

October ZB, ]-996
st rD # 5814

voif
The +d$aird-S{e Co.
l,Is . Sahdra Hudson
2 Theater sq. sui te 215
Orinda, CA 94563

NOTICE OF VIOI,ATTON

Re! Precision Trucking gchool, {{ i  Eeg€Dberg€r Rd., Oakla'd 9{521
Dear Ms. Hudson:

In regards to the underground tank and oil/water separatorremoval at the above -siLe, our ;iii;;-Ilst corresponded \,rith you]n my Augusl 12, J,gg6 let ier. fnis fet ier approved the work ptanfor addit ional si te investigati . i i -pr"p"."a in the JuLy 23, 1996Northrrest Envirocon report. Four b""i"g= were proposed, threearound the former wasti oi. tant-anJ-o=nE within the excavationpit of the forner oir/watei ;6;r;;;r:" specific requirementswere nentioned in arv August rzln reiier, irow".rer,-ifr;;;;;-;",generally approved is proposed. To dat;, our office has not beeninformed of the status of this aaait ionuf si te investigation.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIV]ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Hahot Bay patuway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5t0) 337-9335

ftris i1 a forrnaL request for technical reports pursuant to thewater code and rhe Carifornia ;;;14;-;"; sarery code. Fai'ure tosubmit the requesred report ^uy ,"",.rri--i" 
"i"ii iiiuiriii]-"

I  nay be reached at (S10) 567-6765 i f  you have any questions.

Please provide
addit ionaL si te
1996 .

a written schedule
assessment rrithiD

for the implementation
15 days or by Novenber

of the
L4 ,

San Francisco,

Tribute Road,

S incerely,

A UlH
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c:  Mr.  Pat l lurray,

Mr.  D. Van Dan,

B, Chan, f i les
nov4 4 4

Y9 Tglqgn and co. ,  1  Bush s t . ,
cA  94105
Northwest Envirocon Inc. , lg2g
Suite A, Sacramento, CA 95815
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIGES

AGENCY
DAVID J..

August !2, L995
strD # 5814

The Edward Pike Co.
l{s. Sandra Hudson
2 Theater Sq. Suite 215
Orinda, CA 94563

Re: Pr€ciaion Irucking gchool, 4{{ Eeqerberger Rd., Oaklana 9{521

Dear Ms. Hudson:

Our office has received and reviewed the JuIy 23, 1996 Northwest
Envirocon Inc. report for the above referencEd site. This
reports gives the anal-ytical results of prior soil sarnpling and
reconnends further subsurface investigation to deterrnine the
extent and nagnitude of contarnination in soiL and groundwater,
Specifically, four borings are proposed (three around the forrner
waste oi1 tank and one within the former oil-/water separator pit)
as weII as eoil and groundwater sampling. This work plan is
accepted by our office with the followinq conditions:

1. Please field screen each boringr with either a FID or pID
instrument. You should analyze at least one soil sample and one
groundwater sample from each boring for the proposed parameters;
BTEX, TPHg, TPHd and oi1 and grease. If no soil- sample indicates
any potential contarnination through field screening, please
analyze the soil sanple nearest groundwater.

2. In regards to the boring proposed within the former oil/water
separator pit, please run the water sanple frorn this boring for
seni-volat iJes, Method 8270 in addit ion to the analytes
previously mentioned.

3. PLease subnit the Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report (ULR) as
requested in ny June 18, 1996 fetter. f have enclosed another
blank forn.

4. This letter fornal-ly approves the orEite reuse of the
approxirnate 350 cubic yards of soil previously existing at the
site in addition to the approxinate L0 cubic yards of soil
generated fron the tank rernoval. Note this approval is for
onsite reuse only.

P1ease inform our office ?2 norking hours prior to your field
work.

SERVICESENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ll31 Harbor Bay Parkway
Afameda, CA 945024577
(s10) 557-6700



Ms. Sandra Hudson
Precision Trucking School
444 Hegenberger Loop
s t ID  #  5814
August 12, L996
Page 2.

I  may be reached at (510) 567-6765 i f  you have

S incerely,

M Ue--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous lilaterials specialist

enclosure

c: Mr. Pat Uurray, Mc Morgan
cA 94105

Mr, D. Van Dam, Northwest
suite A,

G. Colenan, flles

$rpap4 4 4

and  Co . ,  1  Bush  S t . ,

Env i rocon  Tnc . ,  1828
Sacramento, CA 9 58l-5

any questions.

San Francisco,

Tribute Road,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direaor

Alameda County CC4SBo
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay pkwy. ,  #ZSO
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  557-6700  FAx  (  s10  )  33?-9335June  18 ,  1996

s t rD  #  5814

The Edr{ard Pike Co.
llls . Sandra Hudson
2 Theater Sq. Sui te 215
orinda, cA 94553

R€: Preciaion Truckitg gahool, ill,l E€g€Dberg€r Rd., OaklaDal 9{521

Dear l,[s . Hudson:

Our office has received and reviewed analytical results fron soil
samples taken after the removal of the one (1) 550 gallon
underground waste oil tank at the above site. These results were
transnitted to us by Mr. Kevin Gallagher of Northwest Envirocon.
Inc., your contractor. Based on these results, it is apparent
that this site has experienced a release of petroleum
contamination, the extent of which, nust be determined and
potentially renediated.

Your sj-te has, therefore, been transferred to the Local Oversigbt
Program (IOP), srithin Alameda County Environmenta]- Health,
Hazardous Materials Division. our offlce bas been delegated by
the Regional water Quality control Board (RwQcB), to be the loEal
agency which will oversee such releases to soil and/or
groundwater. A Notice of Requirenent to Reirnburse (NORR) letter
has recently been sent to your attention inforninq you of this
administrative action.

The analyticaL results support my observatLons during the tank
removaL. Odorous soils were observed in the soil sampJ-es from
beneath the waste oil tank and beneath the oil/water separator.
Given the anticipated shallow groundwater at this site, a
potential threat to groundwater exists.

You are, therefore, requested to provide a work plan to determine
the extent of the petroleun contarnination in both soil and
groundwater.

Please submit your work plan for site assessment to our office
withia 30 days or by July 19, 1996.

Enclosed, please find an Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report
(UL,R). PLease fill out this forrn and return to our office nithin
10 dayE of, receipt.



Ms. sandra Hudson
Precision Trucking school
444 Hegrenberger Loop
s t rD #  5814
June 18 ,  1996
Page 2 .

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to both
the Water Code and the catifornia Health and Safety code.
Failure to subnit the requested reports nay subj ect you to civil
l i ab i l i t y .

You may contact me at (510) 567-6769 if you have any questions.

S incerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enc losure

c: Mr.  Pat Uurray, I {c Morgan and Co.,  1 Bush St. ,
cA 94105

Mr. D. Van Dam, Northwest Envirocon Inc. ,  1B2B
Suite A, Sacramento, CA 95815

G. Coleman, ifif.{Bbs *

q)rg4 4 4

San Francisco,

Tribute Road,
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$4-'* site Name: Nrecr,r'^ 
-Frr-k 
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Address: WV W'"*f #
City: 7in. 4Y6zt-'},.O^L

M / t tovos Bmurcca' G.- I  (Jre H-J(

W sr'SgtLt Dateorinp,un'Itr "Qttior
n^4Ld,4n^4P,VQ,,,. 

--" 
@-TFW

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

6
z@

I
I

Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

Sampfes received? Contamination level: _ ppm 6.72 .o*),t, trt, I Btepo
*er+ ?,

Type of test 36o To?
Contamlnation should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualily tor LOP

Alt' llAN

N

..Ct Petroteum? circte Type(s): . Avgas f,%dcq;m) oluetoil ejet
v \\:____/

' olesel CtasryD 
'Kerosene 'soMenls

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:
,/

1. a. __lOtose the deposit refund case.
b. t/ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. _ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

lf there are f unds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remainino!

Remaining DepRef S'sI Z7S9l-

z.

3.

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (lf no, explain why below.)

Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: Ar!-OPTRNS,FRM:REV Nov€mber 21,1995



ALAMEDA 
"#r"qr*Dous 

MATERT*, orrtrf
DEPOSIT ,/ REFIJND ACCOIJNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION

Precision Trucking $chool
444 Hegenberger Loop
Oakland
S i te  Con tacc :
Site Phone :

PROPERTY OWNER

9462]-

INFORMATION

Owner Contact :
Owner Phone :

Date Action Taken

Balance from Prev, Page

prl,nE.do6/03/95

SE, ID :  5814  S i te# :  4178
PRO.IECT#: 41788
PRO.TECT TYPE: *** A ***
INSP: Barney Chan
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

PAYOR INFORMATION

Hegenberger Management Account
2 Theatre Square, Ste.  215

Time
In Out

Orinda
Payor Contact:
Payor Phone :

Hours
Spent/
Depstd

L A  : r 4 5 b 5 #9ss

Hour
Balnce

Money
Spent/ Money

Depositd Balance

-3{

Br,Ln-^<, ,v,t btotu^eW --9-4-! €, 14 fuft6+
&to lru !fr t Nutf-J,,-c+n 

' 
!..-1- Sd4 n +ffi

)r-o
a5@

0 n ,  S ta te  Forms A,B & c
PRo,J CoMPLETED BY t D,UtlA'* ATTACH: 

- 
Bi1ling Adjustnen!*

;60 Rev.  s/eg

Rcpr# 7730L4
Depos i r  o f  g5oo.oo  @ g9o lhour + 5 . 5 5 +$s00 .00

l3s 3'o t.5 3.s/ l3r
d.s 3,o+ 4E

UPON COMPI-,ETION OF PRO,JECT

DATE OF COMPI,ETION :

TOTAL COST OF PRO.]ECT:

DATE SEIflT TO BIIJI.'INGDATE SEIflT TO BIITI.'ING:
*

REFI,ND AMoUMI: 
N 

21F,

i Ei,lllng adjustmctt fornla necded $hen alte tE tn ou! USa progran. REPOR?r WrkSbtD (ongotng DcPoBtt)



ALAMEDA COIJ}fIY
DEPOS IT

SITE INFORMATION

Precision Trucking school
444 Hegenberger I,ooP
Oakland 94527
Site Contacts:
q i  r - a  D h ^ n a

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATTON

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone :

fo
HAZARDOUS MATERIAIS DIVISION

/ REFUND AccouNT SHEET prinredo3/15/e6

oo
t -  t l' '  

S t ID :  5814  S i t . e#  :  4L18
PRO,JECT#: 4I'tgA
DDr ) .TF r .T  T I ,DE . * * *  P  * * *

INSP: Barney Chan
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

n - l l

PAYOR

Ac cut ite
260 Michele Ct
S San Francisco
Payor Contact:
Payor Phone i

INFORMATION

cA 94080  #3e8

+ L a l  > a z - a a ) L

911!s_Le_9
. ' l . / 1 E , / a G

?lw ltt

ildqt

Admin. Charge: t hour
-  ,  n ,  . o.8 7182 t>- Wt

Vn-D*n',
0.L +@ (g (ht

Hours
Time SPent/ Hour

Act ion Taken In out Depstd Balnce
== ;==

Rcpts# 783478
PePe:i: -eI - - - -t991 :99 -e-t?9 lbgs: 603  . 00+ 6 . 6 9 + p .  p : ,

r . .00 2t92 90 .00 $sr .3 .00

En,Lgx- 05 1'!9 4t ?n8

^fu- - 3+ 2-'g 27 \t{
n,( zs_9 4S w

-k-fu-- a.s 4.+q 45 r{
1'-tsua! - 0.3 44 ?7 lq I
sftk- - 6' ] l '81 Tl nl
'L.+- - I'U -:-9? Lov GY

i7t'lqd

PRO.f

DATE

TOTA].,,

COMPLETED BY :

OF COMPLETION

UPON COMP]-,,ETION OF PRO.TECT

REFUND AMOUNT:

S ta te  Fo rms  A ,B  &  C
ATTACH: :  Bi l l ing Adjustment*

DATE SENT TO BIL]:ING:

COST OF PRO.IECT ;

L'l

63

} ( e v . 5 / v 5

wrkshrA (Mmin,

4l
7

-27
-r*

ifi"To2'""'Etlt.v1T.)
, rhehslre is  in our usT progran.

tr\ Dfu\.' /7 6,.57

Depos i  td

D b u S  .  u u

Money
Bal ance

44h( %* * 6.+ -t"ett



wfite -env.health
yello,, -facility
p'nk -files

nLntD?couNTY, oEPRBTMENTil I I  l3 l  Horbor  Boy Pkwy
Alomedo CA 94502
510/567 -1t700ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat  er ia ls  Inspect  ion Form ll, lll
si te  lD #

Site Addr ess

city ---------- - fu*.- zip-9-c@J phme

MAX AMT stored )  500 lbs,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nsp€ct  ion Cateoor  ies:
I. HAZ. MAt/WASIE GENERATOR/TRA NSPORTER

--- ll. Hazar dous !laterials Business Han, Acutely Hazardous Materials
,L-- tll. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

* Calif. Administratim Code (CAC) or the Heatth & Safety Code (HS&C)

Contact

Title

Signatur e

Inspector

Signatur e

Site Name

C o m m e n t s :

l l , l l l
A

@
>< U a.r- U,a 9r'-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector Alameda county CC4580

Environmental Heal.th Services
1131 Harbor  BaY PkwY. ,  #250
Alameda cA 94502-6577
(s10)567-6700  FA: t (510)337-9335May  24 ,1996

stID # s814

Mr. Wil l ie Green
Accutite Environnental Engineers
35 So. Linden Ave.
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: R€quest for AdditioDal Deposit for |ranlr Renoval at {{l
Eegenberger nd., oaLlaDd CA 9t621

Dear Mr. Green:

Please be advised that the init ial  $603.00 deposit for the
removal of the waste oi1 tank at the above site has been used up.
The bulk of the Countyts oversight tine has been spent evaluating
and approving the reuse of the stockpiled soil at the site.
Prior to proceedi-ng with the underground tank renoval, you are
requested to submit an additional check of $500.00 payable to
Alameda County Environrnental Health. Please put your project
number, 417AA, on this checl< for our reference.

You may contact rne at (5100 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

il,LU*-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous uater ials Special ist

c:  Mr.  D. van Dan, Northwest Envirocon Inc. ,  1828
Suite A, Sacranento, CA 95815

G. Coleman,".{i*14fii.,-

dep4 4 4

Tr ibute Rd. ,
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Lprjlz4, 1996
Proj. No. 05-000428

Mr. Bamey Chan
Hazardous Matcrials Insp€ctor
Alameda County ENironnental Protection
1 13 I Harbor Bay Park*ay, Suite 250
Alamed4 California 9 4 502-657 7

Subject: Additional Required Soil Sampling
444 Hegenbetger Road, Oakland, Califomia

Decr lvIr. Chsn:

Northwest Envirocon, Inc. (NWE) has prqnred this letter to document addiuonal required
soil sampling as we discussed by telephone on April 17, 1996. These requtuements arc
applicable to an existing soil stockpile at the subject sire, tho origin of which (although
suspected to be an underground gasoline storage tank excavation) are not pr€cisely known.
The requirements were established by agreernent befween Alarneda County (County) and tlrc
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Regional
Board).

The renaining site physical features and alocumentation provided in a Phase I Bnviro nenlal
Site Assessment indicate that a gasoline service station }vas formedy located on this property
and initial analyses of the soil stockpile indicated that petroleum constihrents are not presenl
in the stockpiled soil. Sirce documentalion regarding the gener4tion of the stoclpiled soil is
lacking, the County and Regional Board are concemed that the soil may have be€n generated
elsewhere and then transported and stockpiled on the subject property. If this was the case,
then it is feasible that the soil could conlain other contaminants, such as pesticides or
solv€nts. The County ard the Regional Board acknowledge that fte initial analyses for
petroleum constituents werc negativg however, they raluire that additional analyses be
conducted for other, currently unknown contaminants which may be present in the stockpiled
soil.

In a conversalion with you on Wednesday, April l7, 1996, you explained that you had
diso:ssed the project .,.rith Regier:! Pc-rC str,{ {}iC agsed upe:r the follc';dng adCilional
characteriation of the stockpiled soil:

One additional composite soil sample should be anallzed for:

. P€sticides and Poly+hlorinated Biphenyl Compounds (PCBs) (EPA Method
8080)

. Semi-volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8270)

Additionally, you specified that four discrete samples should be coflected and
analyzed for:

. Solr'ents (EPA Method 8240)
o Lead, Nickel, Zinc, Chromiurl Cadmium, and Arsenic @PA Methods

?000/6010)

f...tDL sTll ,\
HYC:N :

ABORATO?Y
sLR',/ all li

aaNSTRUC Cr...l
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A.:3ES-OS
SFRiI'F:

L\TI P'J\I.,'1EN AL
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a.lL La-lL:l | ,r1.,: ''.lr'\r' -l:



t
M'.B"r."yc.tO
Aptilz4,1996
Page 2

NWE will conduct this sarnpling as soon as possible so that tank excavation and removal can
proceed, We articipate collecling the idditional soil samplcs on April 25, 1996.

Please contact me immedir',ely ifyou have arry questions.

Sincerely,

NORTEWEST EI\MROCON, INC.

$r a,-,* !*-
Dale A. r'al Dam. R-G.
iiy& c;t"rir-g; sI

DAVD:daval

cc: Ms. Sandra Hutson, The Pike Company
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nPR-24-1996 16:25 IROCDN INC.

Sultc
] "0" 

=ttt P.aL/a3

Datc:

Timc:

.r/zt

Number ofpoges imluding cove;r Bbc€t 3

tr'rom:
D-(q ,/"- D.^-

(er6) 64v357O

Faroione: (916)649-3819

FAX

fa,-pEsqq' .S{s 737-133r

BEMARI6: E Urgest I For your review E n pty mnp fl Plsase comrnent

ORIGINAIS E WUfoUow n Will ndfouow

U-,'H,^ .^-.r4r...-*/rt- *4 ^lJ'( r7i;nS ^l '{f{

ryAf W o*u.-l

Pla!. rclXy s8rd€r imm€dEHy Idl FgE Ire noi prcGent, or f thb FAX hes rEached an tnHendcd Frty. Thb nded8l b c(crflde(ldaland
proptt by. Any ula of tttis hfo.rDgtion by ultEutmrtsed peGonnel lE Btlicry FddDlbd.
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G4s 3B1e P-a2/83

Apdl24, 1996
Eaj. No. 05{D0428

+ffr^

ffis
.:f.nj tor,,l,,"FN AL

Fl.lrtili\lti(tNc

Mr. Barney Cben
lhzardoru fdaFials lospcror
Alanedfl Counry E virotrmatsl Prctectiotr
I 13 I garbor Bzy Parlcctry, Suirc 250
Afade, Califomia 9450245?7

Subject: Additioml Rpquired Soil Srmplidg
444 He8Fnber8er Ro64 Oatlard, Cdifoflria

rHL)|.Jl,t(r^l
H'/a ti )tl

.:oN:j (r.r(- I(lr.l

LAtsLTRATf:}FY

MAtN lEr J,lr.,l(L
rrJcrNLLr:tr{i

Dear Mr- Chen-

Northwe3t EavLoco& Inc. N'IVE) lras prcpared this letter to d*tmat sdditiotrsl requircd
soil sarnpliag as u|€ disqrss€d by telephonc on APril I?, 1996. .TIBE rerlrirenenls are

ap'plicabie m an exinhg soil sto#lc at Ue subjesi site, the ongfn of which (attbmglt

sraecteit to bc en underFsurd EasaiitG st6[gE rrnk exavatiol) arc lot prccisety howr'
The requiremcnrs rrere estafU*reO Uy agiecm€nt betffin Ala eda Cdfly (Cottry) and ltle

Cafifomia Regiottal WarEr Quslity Control Board San Francisco Bdy fuSl@ (Rt€ional

Bodrrl).

The refilaiahg sile phpiel features sd doqrEEtrtatioa pro'uided ia a Phaee I Efivimffitsl

Sile Assessmett indicaE thal a gasolinc scrvice station was forrnedy lEGd u riis Psq('ly
af,d itritial eabEes of rhe soil Etoclqile idicaled lfll petuletftr coDstitreDb ale not Fe€fot
in rhc sockpilert soit. Since doc'mintatiou rcgarding tbe generAlon of tbe slmlryiled soil ir

lacking, $aCounty anrl Regional Board are conccrnd riat the soil may havE be8[ generded

elsewl;e aill then fansPorled af,al stockpiled cn thc a$jecl property' If rtis *as the ese'

rhen it is fcasble that the soil could contaiu othcf, so smin rts, och as pccricides or

solvenls. Tbe Countt and thc Regiotral Board acknowt€dge th6f $c initisl araltE€€ fot

petrolanm consrituenrs were negali"q however, tbcy rEquirE fial addiboal snslyE€s be
-conducted 

for othcr, ctrrEod!' urknolvn conrtmina s which flsy be PrEsettt itr lho $mtPiled

roil.

ln a conversation sith ysu on Wednesday, April 1?, 1996, yqrr erplaind thar you htd

discrrssed the projcor sith Regional Bosrd staff and agreed rPor lhc fo owing dditioMl

cbaracterization oftlrc $o*Piled s0 :

Ore sddfti@al aoryosilF soil sample rhould bc aEtzd fta if

Fcsicid€| tnd Palydlodnd€d Biphetttl Cqtomd6 eB!) (FA }ilqtq,b

8080)
. Seroi.volstf,F orlmic C@Fomds (sPA tttethod 8270)

Ar ilionally, pr ryecincd ihst four alisclete !a!|t@ $illd bc Edbded 4'
|'rlFoffifi

e SrrtYenls (EPA l,lethod E240)
. Lea4 Nickel Anc, Cbromiurn' Csdmiutn' and Arrenic (EPA Methods

?000/6010)

{_tf ;,a.F: t.j|,r_)r.r.'1 LiF
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64e 3B1e P.a3/a3

P.€s 2

NItr/E wiII cul|&rd rhi( sampLiag as soon as possible so &af |eak cxcS\,rti!tr End rEEssal can
p'ocned W. 

"trdeb 
dffis tI" 

"ddido*l 
="il

Please cortsc.t me imm€diatcly ifyor har€ any questions-

Sifferely,

NORTEIVTST ENVIROCON, INc.
tprlot, b/*' I NrtQutwtan:

$.,4 a ,,,.- !,--
Dalc A van Dam. RG-
Itdrogcologist

DAvD:davd

M5. Sandra H sorl The Pikc Compary

fula,lc Lc he-ll # q4+Nbraf

9,lo-(oqq-3s7P

TOTAL P. A3
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEAI.,TH CARE SERVICES AGENCY;Bitt.-iil"ilxlfigHl5lt,+st o
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

AI,AI{EDA, CA 94502-657 7
PHONE # 5rO / 567-67 Oo

FAX #  510 /337 -9335

I'NDERGROI'I{D TANK CLOSIIRE PLAI{
* * conplete accordling to attached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business Precis ion Truckins School-

Business ottner or coglg!-lggjPRrNT ) Dale van Dam 9l'6-649-3570

Address 444 Heqenberqer Bood

E: E.:! g
€.8 .'l *: J i':
€u rt.-: i i-*
aE i i i :=€
1i Hs;l*
E i3 ;' i{; '; i
g5  i J i 6 igE ;i,t{;
rc €f$ i;,
ul t;ilf€
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2. site

citY oakfand
q.+b? l

Zip CA Phone 5P'Gz0-7016

3. Mailing Address Precision Truckinq School

City Oakland {tt"zt p1.,on" 910-bgg''Zo-tB

4. Property

Bus iness

Address

Owner The fr tq-, ZS+ -/q 61, ,  *; .drc-

Nane ( i f  appl icable) The Edward P.ike Company

2 Theater Sguare Suite 215

- zLp
tu*ar

City, State Orinda, CA zip 9 4563

5. Generator name under which tank wi]I be rnanifested

The Edw arcL P i k r. r- rrm;,a r y

EPA ID# under r+hich tank wil l  be manifested c A S q q L L ! 5- 6-7-2-

tev  4  |  6 /95



contract]or Accut l te Environmenta I  Eng inee r ing

3s so.  l i fn | l r "no"Address

Sou th  San  F ranc i sco ,  CA 94080 ph6ng  4 I5 -952 -555 I

r . i  n o n c a  t ' r m o ' A,  B ,  C36 ,  C6 I ,  D4O,  HAZ rD#  643841

iEftect ive January L, 1992, Bua:LneEE and PfofassioDal Code Section ?058.7 requi lea priae

col l tractora to also hold Hazardoua Waate Ce!tsif icat ion !.eoued by tbe SEabe Cotl traceora
L i ceDae  Boa rd .

Consultant ( i f  appl icable)

Address 1828 Tr ibute Road,

Northr4rest  Envi rocon,  Inc,

Sui- te A

c i  f  v  - q i ^ r e  S a c r a m e n t o ,  C A 95815 Phone  9 I6 -649 -3570

8. Main ConLact Person for InvestsiqaEion ( i f  app l i cab fe )

Name Dale Van Dam Ti t l e  Hyd roqeo loq i s t

Company Northwest Envirocon, Inc.  a washington Corporat ion

phone 916-649-357 0

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this .pl€n

Length of piping being removed under this plan Unknown

Total  number of  under_ground tanks ats this faci l i ty (**conf i rmed with
owner or operator)  I

10. State RegisLered Hazardous wastse Transporters/Faci l iL ies (see
insE rucE ions ) .

** Uoderground gtorage tanks musts be handled as bazardous rf,agte **

a) Producr/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporte;

Name Er i ckson  Inc . EPA I  .D .  No . cAD 00946639?

Hauler License No. 0 019 License Exp. Date 7 /3I /96

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

CiEy Richmond CA z ip 94801

b) ProducE/Residual-  Sfudge/Rinsate Disposaf Sice

Name Enviropur West Corporat ion EpA ID# CAD 083I66728

A d d r e s s  P .  O .  B o x  1 1 6 7

S t a t er - i  r r r

r e v  4 / 6 / 9 5

Patterson

- 2 -

zip 95363



"t :::: "":,""':.': :#:u
Hauler Lieense No. 0 0I9

Address 255 Parr Bor ' levard

EPA T.PNPcAD ooe4663e2

License Exp. Date 7 /3I/96

City Richnond State ca ZiP

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

s4801

E P A  T . D .  N O . cAD 009466392Name Erickson Inq.

Address z f f  y a r r  l j a v o .

city Ri chmond state -l]A- zip 9 4 8 0 1

11. Sample collector

Nane l{or:ttrweE! lnyi1oco1 lns:

CompanY Northwest Envixocon Inc.

Address 1828 Tr ibute Road, Suite A

city Sacramento state cA zip 95-9-15- Phone 9.16-649-3570

1-2. LaboratorY

Name Wes t  Ana ly t i caL

Address 1046 Ol ive Drive, Sui te 2

city Davis

13 . Have tanks or pipes

State CA zip 95616

State certification No. 1346

Ieaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown I d

If  yes, describe.

rev  4  /  6 /93 - f -



s e d  f o r  r e n d e r i n g  t a n k ( s )  l n e r t :

'  -  pry rce-  zo l l l  per  r ,OOO qarron ustO O

1 t

Before taDks are pumped out aDdl in€rted' aII associated piping Dust be
f lusbed out into th€ tanks. A11 accessible associated pipiDg nust tbeD
be removed. rDacc€ssibl€ piPiDg must be Pernan€ntly plugqedl -

The Bay Area Air  Qual i ty Management Dj-str ict ,  4L5/77L-6oo0, along ui th
local Fire and Building Departnents, nust also be contacted for tank
rernoval perrnits. Fire departrnents typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verj-fy tank inertness. It is the
coDtractor.s responsibility to briug a norkiDg oonbustible gas indicator

oD-slte to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampl ing Infornat ion **r  (see iastruct ions) **r

Tank Material to be sampl-ed
(tank contents, soiL,
groundwater)

Location and
Depth of Sanples

i 1

capacity Use History
i nc lude da te  Ias t
used ( estlmated )

1 ,000 W A S T E  ( ) 1  L f-L
9

Sotr-
'ota1 TEEFol, eun HYdrocarJ
s Gasol ine wiLh Benzenlr"
'of  uene, and Xylene
'otal  Petroleum HydrocarJ
. s  D iese l
'otal- oI1 and, #s6&t.*-,
l4r-ll^hl sS 2o etF
IPA 8OIO

te ta l s

?,'*.-,h,.Jor

+ !"4

cns  2  '  bebea thO
'.'d 

{-tn" 
tank &

" f tom the stock
ons

l+ U"l-
8>.'7Os

l l t
L.4*a_4

I

oue soi l  sample must be col lected
removed,. A qround water sauple
present in the excavat ion.

tor every 20 l inear feet of  pipiug tbat i3
Eust be collecteal if any ground itater is

r e v  4 / 6 / 9 5 - A _



Stockpiled soil must be placed
covered by plastic sheetingi.

vated i led soi l

.(4.
on benoed Plas c ahd must be conpletely

I.liII the excavated soil be returned to the excavation irn'nediately
after tank removal? [X ] yes [ ] no [ ] unknown

lTnq PIan

les  w i l l  be  taken  2 '  benea th  the

ies  w i f l  be  co l l ec tEd  i n  a  b rass
ube and sealed l t i th  Tef lon taDe and
l a c e d  o n  i c e .

a m p l e s  w i l - f  b e  t r a n s p o r t e d  t o  a .
Sta te  ce r t i f i

Stockpiled SoiI volum-(e5tinated)

e U!*ff

operatiols.

16. chenical methods and
samples :

be
If unkno\dn at this point
not be returBsd to tbs
couDty. Thlg neans tbat
Eust connuDLcate nitb

in tine, pLease be aware that excavated soit nayde.
sxcavatioD rltbout Drior aPProval froE ela!€da
tbe contractor' coDsultant, or responsibl€ Party

tbe spscialist Itl N)V7\NeE of baokfilling

associated detection liroits to be used for analyzing

Th€ Tri-Reqio|ral Board reconm€Dded niDiEum
anal practical quantitation reporting linits
See attached Table 2.

17. Subni! si te Health and Safety Plan (see Instruct ions)

verif,icatioD aDalyses
shoula be follow€d.

contaninant
souqht

EPA or other
sample Preparation
Method N rmtter

EPA or Other Analysis
Method Nurnber

llethod
Detection
Liroit

6 ta . l s  (  Cd ,  C r
Pb ,  Zn ,  N i )

r e v  4  1 6 1 9 5 - 5 -
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f8- gub|lit tlork r" eorl'ensration Cel

Habe of rrr.sup€lE cdl tfoE$g-Egg

19 , Su.b6tt ?lot pl,rn rtr. (aGG Lnstan -

20. Eltclose oePosit (S€e J||gtauct iel

xalE of rnd l,

Slgnature

2r. Dcllort ,!t lG.ra oF coDrhrriE.tLgB to tlrl,8 offica tPitELE 5 ala': of
-rie.*o*aJ
rte l"rit?etr rel€tt ehall bG [rcte on an t Ddergz'ou$d stortgc t'r|'(
unautlaorLs€{ r,,€it/contirfiLnati6n gitc Eepovc (UI8) f,qxra -

er. Eubl€ a 5l6sut6 ralrorr to ttl3 Glfica flitti! 60- dry-r ol tlG trsl'
!@r1.rl, A. -ciort--i"rt coatrfa all thtolE ?lo. ILrt€e ir its 22 ot

t!. illt!.rlctl'oar -

31. SubDlt Stat€ (UtnrGrgrorud. StorrgE tahrc I|€rE:L€ APP$gaUol) Felsr A ard s

i;n;- icra eor eacf USr' tc b,e r-eaoved) (Eafrt ba!. I fd'. rtarrt rcrovedi in
rh6 Etrir.E rtght h.tlal Blrn€r]

I deqlara thag ro tlr* bcst of !$ t(rlor.lcdge and belief tlrat tbe strtqeste ald
inforaation PEovid€d lbovt art cotirect rt|d t e'

I und€rstrn(l ttlat l,trfo4ratLon, in rddition to tbst p13v-i!e! sbowc' .F+y-b
need,ed i.11 oEatcr to ott.tn iffidl".f frou tb9 Ervit:ons€tltal Eroilecclorr Dlvi61-on
lJ-*."E-t-- *--1. 1a tJ-leili on ttri.* ErE.jeet utt1l tbis Dlsn i6 EFPro!.€d.

I uDdsrrElnd tlEt any G,banges in design, lrtcEi.lr or gqt}tE Daut slll volA

*rrE Fian it Ptlor aDrrrova I is rot obeained '

I u$derttald that all uork lterfortioa drEing tbtq PEgJecE -sil.} b€ donc ia
Erdii-.rci sirh .4 

"feif;afic 
(o+.rstion-a1 _ Satetsy aDd sealth

l&'iuL=trat lsa) r'.quircd&tte coacerning gersonael - hralth .Ddt -..t.ty. .I
irr<tdrt"Dd-tlr.t eit-qord ioilcer safaty.ird coterv t*r:.:,:?9!rfSiti!Y of, tbc
rrro1rlrEv ovneE eE bi= ;E€'lr!- iii6 tb:s 

-tlfe 
responsibility ie trct slgF€d noE

isirnea- ry th€ courty. of rlaErdr.

oDEG, f trvr 8.crlwlit t lta!Pc{, .cEalttd clcasse Pl$r- : eill G€rttot tfo

Eaqtrcr Er.rd.r. 11l;'f .l--6jiiiitt-.t lr1tts t55'!€ rorll'ag drye tD ldnrlan
;i-;iaa roit to tfittuac turhqrrirl irqrocticrs-

@
Hale Og &tJrlrre56 AcctrtiFe lrwlrorfirErial Frlga ncar{rrE -.-..-................,.......-

l  - r \ -6 .
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sittREture
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18. s.ubmit worker's a"*Utt"n certir icate copy 
O O

Name o f  I nsu re r  Ca l - iTo rn ia  Indemn i t y  I nsu rance  Company

19 .  Subn i t  p lo t  p l -an  r * * (gee  Ins t ruc t i oDs )  * r *

20 .  Enc lose  Depos i t  (See  Ins t ruc t i ons )

21. Report  atry leaks or contaminat ion to lh is of f ice ni thiD 5 days of

d i  scovery .
The wri€ten report shall be nade on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized r-,eak/ contarnination Site Report (ULR) forn'

22. gubloit a closure report to this office trithiu 60 days of tbe tank
renoval. The r€port must coutaiD all iDformatiotr listed in it€n 22 of

the iDstruct iona.

23. Subnit state (underground storage Tank Pernit Application) Forms A and.B
(one B form for each ust to be renoved) (nark box 8 for 'rtank removedrr in

the upper riqht hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledqe and belief that the statements and

informat ion provided above are correct and true.

I understand that inforrnation, in addition to that provided above' rnay be

needed in order to obtain approval frorn the Environmental Protection Division

and that no h'ork is to begin on this project unt i l  th is plan is approved.

I  understand that any changes in design, mater ials or equipnent wi l ]  void

this plan i f  pr ior approval  is not obtained.

I  understand that al l  work performed dur ing this project wi l l  be done in

cornpl i -ance with aI l  appl icabl-e osttA (occupat ional  _safety and Health

Adrainistration ) requirernents concerning personnel health and safety. r

understand that sitl and worker safety ire solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assumed by the county of Alaroeda.

otrce I have received my stanpeal, accepted closure plaDr I tfill coltaat the

project Eazardous uaterials apecialist at Ieast three worlcing alays in advance

ot si.t" work to scheclule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Nane of Business Accut i te Environmental  nngineering

Nane of Indiv idual  Wi l1i

S  i g  na  tu re

\.,,./PRoPERTY 
owNER oR Mosr RECENT TANK oPERAToR (circle one)

Name Bus iness

I nd iv idua I

f

f

o

Nane

S igna tu re

t e v  4 / 6 / 9 5 - 6 -

Date



, , Arai{ErDA couNttvnoNifiNrAL PaolLryN Drvl^sroN

DECIANATTON OF SIIE ACCOUNI NEFIINIT NBCIPIBNT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the compktion of this project
The PAYOR Qterson or companJt that issues the check) will ase this form to predesignate
dnother pmt! to receive any funds refunded at the complction of this proiect In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund-

SITE INFORUATION:

slte rD Nunber
(if known)

Prec i s ion  T ruck ing  schoo l  ,
Name of Si te

444 Hegenberger Road

Street Atldres s

3-r l- l t

Wil- I ie creen

Date

Accutite Envi-ronmentaL

oak land ,  cA

I desigrnate the fol1owing person or
refunil due at the conpletion of all

Accuti te Environmental Enqineerinq

busiDess to receive anY
deposig/refttnd proj ects :

Name

Linden Avenue
streeb S

Sou th  San  F ranc i sco ,  CA 94080
ty, state & z ip cod.e

N?ne of Payor
( PI,E,ASE PRINT CLEARIJY)

RETURN FORM TO:
County of Alamedd" Environmental Protection
1731 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Phone#(510) 567-6700

r. v-4/6/9 5 ; clo s n re. p I nW W

_ CompanY Name of Payor
-Ein9r-neerl_ng



mAf{-12-1996 15:31

. . d'U*'w*r 
rNc'

HEC:E^ltSgr{qeR Lods

oipurotet
Srfoal.-

?\rl.d.a.

c*,q"l.,.
{+-\r--
R.fl&',+.
qp*.4,*.^,r.

St4tc)

aa
i-i

4i
€*irli^r UST

tl*Lr+s.*.,

warte o.ll r'rrflit)

I cta&t (Not r
Ca-+.r.tlq,,

o o"r" 
64s sBle P.az/w

E*irli-; {-{\
S{.-L pf(.r
(a ?56.1rt)

T*.!= N"i.i*1 f&.( -
qav*lrtnr {^l n"U1

srre Pl*P I
?.";; J qqr t?^b,t"Tu I
6rhfa*{ oA 

\
NWE P+1. \Jc- <tS'aoo\tzt D,1f*^;nrO Nor 

' 
\

Ts ScAuq-

E

$

fr
Fp

6nra,. fl*.p

F""ti*2rr)

TOTNL P.A2




